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BETWEEN
Labourers’ International Union of North America, Local 615

- Applicant

-andMaritime Demolition Limited

- Respondent

NATURE OF MATTER

Complaint of Unfair Labour Practice under Section 53 of
the Trade Union Act

DATE OF FILING

January 20, 2012

BEFORE

Eric Slone, Vice-Chair
Dannie MacDonald, Member
Gary Dean, Member

REPRESENTATIVES

Gordon Forsyth, for the Complainant
Scott Sterns, for the Respondent

CASE MANAGEMENT DATE(S)

April 3 & 30, 2012 (conference calls held); May 17 & 30
(conference calls held); June 6, 2012 & August 17, 2012
(Case Management Conferences’ held)

DATE(S) AND PLACE OF HEARING

September 25 to October 3, 2012 in Halifax, Nova Scotia

ORDER

The Board declares that Maritime Demolition Limited has
engaged in unfair labour practices, as described in the
attached reasons. Maritime Demolition Limited is ordered
to cease and desist such conduct.
The Board orders that a vote be scheduled on a regular
work day in accordance with the attached reasons to
determine if the employees wish the union to continue as
their bargaining agent. Prior to the vote being conducted,
the members of the bargaining unit shall be obliged to
attend a meeting with as many as 3 designated union
officials present on the employer’s premises for no less
than one (1) hour. Mr. Rhyno or any other employee of
Maritime Demolition Limited who is not a member of the
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Should the vote result in the union continuing as the
bargaining agent the Union is entitled to schedule another
mandatory meeting with all of the unionized employees of
Maritime Demolition Limited within three months, also on
the premises of Maritime Demolition Limited. At that
meeting, Maritime Demolition Limited, through a
representative who may but will not necessarily be Mr.
Rhyno, shall announce to the employees that it
appreciates that it has been found to have violated the
unfair labour practices provisions of the Trade Union Act,
and shall indicate that it will strive to have normal
relations with the Union in the future. The Union shall
have a chance to address the employees for no less than
one hour, without any representative of management of
Maritime Demolition Limited present.
The Board retains jurisdiction to address issues that arise
concerning the above ordered vote and meeting.

REASONS FOR DECISION
I.

Introduction

[1]

There are two matters before the Board, which were heard together over a space of five
days beginning on September 25, 2012 and concluding on October 3, 2012.

[2]

The first matter filed was a complaint of Unfair Labour Practice, filed by the Labourers
International Union of North America, Local 615 (hereafter “the Union”) with the Board
on January 14, 2012. That complaint, which will be examined more fully below, centres
on statements made and attitudes expressed by Mr. Ross Rhyno, the principal of
Maritime Demolition Ltd. (hereafter simply “Maritime”). In a nutshell, it is alleged that
Mr. Rhyno has been vocally anti-union and created an environment in which the Union
has been unable to fulfill its responsibilities to its members. This application appears to
have been precipitated by an altercation between three Union representatives and Mr.
-2-
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bargaining unit is not to attend the meeting. The Board
orders that the employer supply each employee that
requires it, with a half day paid leave of absence to attend
the meeting and vote.

Rhyno and one of his foreman on December 12, 2011, but the complaint really covers
the entire relationship between Maritime and the Union.

Before that complaint was scheduled for hearing, the Board received an application on
May 7, 2012, seeking revocation of the certification of the Union. That application was
made by Thomas Grinter, on behalf of himself and a number of other employees of
Maritime. The Union in its reply raised, among other grounds contesting the revocation,
the allegation that Maritime had engaged in the kind of anti-union activity that also
underlay the Unfair Labour Practice complaint. Also, it was alleged that Mr. Rhyno had
been encouraging a revocation drive, if not directly at least indirectly in light of his many
statements to the effect that if it were not for the Union, there would be more work for
the company and by extension for the employees. It was clearly Mr. Rhyno’s view
expressed on more than one occasion that being unionized made him uncompetitive in
the industry.

[4]

As such, there was a factual and legal nexus between the two matters that made it
proper and convenient for the two to be heard together.

II.

The facts and evidence

[5]

The Board heard from a number of individuals at some length, who had testimony
relevant to one, the other or both of the matters before the Board. For purposes of this
decision, it is not necessary to recite much of the evidence, which was considerable. We
may do so selectively to compare the evidence of one witness against others in support
of a finding of credibility, or to consider whether it is appropriate to draw an inference.

[6]

There are a number of facts that came out through various witnesses, and which are not
necessarily controversial. The Union is one of the limited number of labour unions
which is active in the commercial and industrial sector of the construction industry in
Nova Scotia, representing workers who perform the job of labourer. We believe it is fair
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[3]

to say that the demolition sector is one in which the Union has had, until recently,
limited success in the unionizing of employers. On August 13, 2009, the Union was
successful in having Maritime certified. At or about the same time it was also successful

[7]

Maritime is solely owned by Ross Rhyno, who has been in the demolition field as a
worker and later as a business owner for a number of years. Prior to it being certified,
Maritime was a thriving company employing at times more than 100 labourers,
depending upon how many jobs it had on the go. Based on the evidence, it is fair to say
that it was successful and busy with jobs of all sizes . It would appear that it had access
to contracts with general contractors who were both union and non-union.

[8]

Mr. Rhyno does not attempt to conceal the fact that he was very unhappy with the
unionization of his company in 2009. There was very little evidence led about the
events leading up to certification, but we are well aware that an employer may not be
able to resist an application for certification (particularly in the construction industry) so
long as the union is able to sign up a sufficient number of employees. As such, the fact
that there appears not to have been a contested hearing preceding the certification
does not necessarily imply that Mr. Rhyno was in any way welcoming of the new
unionized reality that he faced.

[9]

The evidence is fairly clear that Maritime’s business has changed quite dramatically
since it became unionized. The parties to this matter have different theories about why
this might be, but the fact remains that the number of jobs has declined, and the
number of workers employed at any given time is much smaller than it was during the
heyday. In January 2012, Maritime made a proposal to its creditors under the auspices
of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, which proposal has been hovering over this
proceeding virtually the entire time. We do not suggest that this is deliberate or that
there are any improper motives behind it. It does appear that the company is in
financial difficulty, and that if it is not able to make some compromises with its creditors
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in certifying another large demolition company, Volcano Construction Services Ltd.

it may be forced into bankruptcy and anything that this Board may do could be
rendered moot.

Nevertheless, at this time Maritime is a going concern which is still operating in the
demolition business, and which employs labourers and which is, until and unless
otherwise ordered, bound to the applicable collective agreement.

[11]

The evidence of the Union witnesses makes quite clear that efforts were made to
establish a relationship with the company, and in particular with Mr. Rhyno. It is not
really contested that Mr. Rhyno was convinced that his company would not be able to
survive as a unionized entity, and he was from the outset hostile to the Union and
uninterested in forging any kind of working relationship. Virtually from the time of the
certification, the Union experienced difficulty in getting cooperation from Maritime, and
it was necessary from time to time to send letters and file grievances against Maritime.
Even so, it is hard to characterize the Union’s attitude as aggressive or inappropriate in
any way. It had a job to do and made valiant efforts to do it.

[12]

It is also not contested that Mr. Rhyno is the kind of individual who does not keep his
thoughts to himself. He has been described as a “hot head” who flies off the handle and that is by the people who like and support him! Those less kindly disposed toward
him would not necessarily disagree, but do not find his hot-headedness to be so
endearing or forgivable.

[13]

We recognize that the environment in which these labourers operate is a rough and
ready one. It is almost exclusively men, some of whom have led difficult lives, who are
performing hard physical labour and who have adopted a vocabulary that would not be
suitable in polite society. We are invited to interpret statements made by Mr. Rhyno in
this context, which we do.

-5-
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[10]

[14]

It was necessary for the Board to hear evidence on the type of language that was
routinely used by Mr. Rhyno and others, while talking about or to the Union. It was, to
say the least, rough and ready language. The Board is able to distinguish between

line into an unfair labour practice. In the course of delivering these reasons, the Board
will have to recite some of this language verbatim.

[15]

Mr. Franco Callegari, who is the long-time business manager for local 615 of the Union
was the individual who primarily attempted to forge a working relationship with Mr.
Rhyno. He understood the reality that it would likely be unworkable for Maritime to
have to pay the labour rates in the Collective Agreement, because this would make its
bids less competitive when compared to the rates being charged by non-union entities.
Consistent with what has been done in other such situations, and similar to what has
been referred to as “targeting”, he met with the Nova Scotia Construction Labour
Relations Association Limited and came up with a special Appendix of lower rates that
would apply to demolition work. He also corresponded with Maritime and, on the face
of it did the type of things that one would expect a union to do to try to make the
relationship workable. It is no exaggeration to say that the reception he received from
Mr. Rhyno was about as hostile as one could conceive of.

[16]

Behind the scenes, as described by witnesses who worked for Maritime at various times,
Mr. Rhyno was regularly describing the Union in extremely demeaning and vulgar terms.
He made no bones about the fact that any shortage of work being experienced was
largely a result of having become uncompetitive due to the certification. He was
reported to have invited his employees to talk to the Union if they had any complaints
about the fact that they were not getting work, which was just another way of pointing
the finger at the Union for the situation that Maritime found itself in.

[17]

He was also heard to have stated that the Union was barred from visiting the office, and
he stated in front of witnesses that he would shoot any Union representative who tried
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language that is merely vulgar, and other language or statements which may cross the

to enter onto the property. Even before the precipitating event of December 12, 2011,
there was a sense within Maritime that the Union was the official enemy, and the

[18]

It was the events of December 12, 2011 that brought things to an even more unpleasant
head.

[19]

It is a feature of this collective agreement, as well as others of its type, that the Union
has certain rights to visit work sites and, so long as it is not disruptive, to meet with
members. In most situations, such visits are routine and do not provoke any type of
incident. Here, what happened must be placed in the context of an employer that had
made clear to its employees that it regarded the Union as an undesirable entity
threatening the very existence of the employer and the livelihood of the employees.

[20]

The Union became aware that Maritime was doing a fairly large demolition job involving
the renovation of a number of floors of the office building known as the Barrington
Tower in Scotia Square, in downtown Halifax.

The general contractor was Lindsay

Construction. There was no evidence of why the Union sought to visit this particular
work site - indeed it may have just been accidental - but it was decided to send Gary
Crowdis (whose main job is essentially that of union organizer) down to the job site to
have a look and possibly meet with members.

[21]

There was no advance warning given to Maritime either by telephone call or e-mail, to
the effect that they should expect a visit from a Union officer. In retrospect, that would
have been a good idea. Indeed, looking at the language of the collective agreement, it is
arguable that such advance warning ought to have been given. The Union maintains
that it is sufficient to seek out the person in charge of the work site and s imply advise
him or her that the Union wishes to meet with its members. Maritime says it was a
violation of the Collective Agreement. This issue is not squarely before us, and we do
not find one side or the other to be correct in its interpretation. Even so, if the Union
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relationship was adversarial to the point of being outright poisonous.

was remiss in failing to give some form of advance notice, the sin was a minor one and
hardly deserving of the reception that its representatives received.

When Mr. Crowdis first arrived at the Scotia Square food court, which is in the vicinity of
the project, it just so happened that Mr. Rhyno was there. Mr. Rhyno knew who he
was. Mr. Crowdis described being fairly aggressively confronted by Mr. Rhyno who
wanted to know what he was doing there and when Mr. Crowdis initially refused to tell
him, insisted that it was his “fucking business.” Eventually he told Mr. Crowdis that he
would not be allowed on the work site because he was not wearing the proper safety
equipment, i.e. a hard hat.

[23]

Mr. Crowdis called back to his office and spoke with Mr. Callegari, who suggested that
he get his safety equipment and return to Scotia Square with two other individuals,
namely Leroy Hanson and Lee Crossan, both of whom are employed by the Union. This
they did shortly after the initial aborted visit.

[24]

Mr. Rhyno described receiving a call from someone at the jobsite on his cell phone in his
car not long after he had left Scotia Square and was headed back to his office in
Burnside. The gist of the call was that there were three Union guys at the worksi te. Mr.
Rhyno made an abrupt U-turn and headed directly back to Scotia Square, reaching there
in time to intercept them at the lobby elevator. There was some conflict in the evidence
about who rode up with whom in the elevator, but this is unimportant. What is very
clear is that Mr. Rhyno did not want these Union men on his worksite, ostensibly
because they might interfere with the work being done, but quite transparently because
of his particular animus against the Union and his belief that the Union ha d not given
proper notice of an intention to visit the site.

[25]

Once everyone was up on the floor where the demolition work was actively being done,
it got ugly. Not only was Mr. Rhyno yelling and referring to the Union guys by a number
of vulgar epithets, and shouting at them to leave, but another individual named Greg
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[22]

Purvis entered the fray. Mr. Purvis was one of the supervisors or working foremen on
site. Although he did not attend at nor testify at the hearing, we heard much about his
background. Apparently, he is known to have a nasty temper, and he even served some

Rhyno believes in giving individuals a second chance and in fact employs a number of
workers who have criminal records or other personal issues that would make it difficult
for them to find work elsewhere.

[26]

Mr. Purvis was working on a ladder dismantling ceiling tile or other structures, when the
Union men arrived. Mr. Purvis called down and asked them what they were doing
there. Mr. Crossan said that he was there to speak to Union members, to which Mr.
Purvis replied “there’s no fucking members here.” This was, of course, almost certainly
not true since all of the employees were (or ought to have been) technically members of
the Union. This statement prompted Mr. Crossan to wonder if perhaps there were
some non-union employees working on the site, which would have been a violation of
the Collective Agreement, and he began to try to look around. In the meantime, as
described by Mr. Crossan, Ross Rhyno continued to yell things such as “you fucking
cocksuckers, get out of here” and berating them as “union bastards.” This would have
been heard by everybody working.

[27]

At some point, Mr. Purvis got down from his ladder and approached Lee Crossan in a
very threatening manner, saying he was going to pound him out.

A number of

witnesses described Mr. Purvis as having gone “ballistic.” Mr. Rhyno started shouting to
the Union visitors words to the effect that they had better watch their backs, because
they did not know who they were dealing with. This was later explained by Mr. Rhyno
as something quite unlike a threat, but only as an attempt to warn them that Mr. Purvis
had a propensity for violence. In the moment, however, there is no doubt that the
whole thing was experienced as a threat, although we also recognize that the Union
guys are all pretty vigorous and physically fit and can probably look after themselves.
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jail time years ago for having assaulted Ross Rhyno. Apparently, and to his credit, Mr.

Even so, they were only their doing their job and had a right to do so without being on
the receiving end of a threat of physical violence.

In the result, work at the site stopped because the whole incident was loud and
distracting. Not having work stopped was precisely the ostensible reason that Mr.
Rhyno did not want the Union visitors on the site in the first place, but this was precisely
the effect of the loud and aggressive response by Mr. Purvis and to a lesser extent Mr.
Rhyno.

[29]

As mentioned, this incident was the culminating incident that provoked the filing of the
complaint of an Unfair Labour Practice.

However, it is only one of a number of

allegations made in the complaint. It is important to quote from the complaint itself,
which alleges:

“The Respondent, by its owner, Ross Rhyno, and by other employees with
Mr. Rhyno’s approval, has engaged in a number of unfair labour practices
in which it has displayed to its employees a hostile, threatening and
demeaning approach to the union and anyone who supported the union.
1. The Respondent has told at least one employee that if he became a
union shop steward his hours would be cut back to seven hours a week.
2. Mr. Rhyno has held several mandatory meetings over the last two
years at the company offices with his unionized employees in which he
has demeaned and denigrated the union. He told the employees he
wanted to be union free. He told employees he wanted to get rid of the
union during the upcoming open period, “but it only takes one
cocksucker to say the union stays, and it stays”. Mr. Rhyno also told the
employees that everyone had to be on Board to get rid of the union.
3. Mr. Rhyno has been, in general, dismissive and contemptuous of the
union in the workplace. On a consistent and frequent basis, he has
denigrated the union to and in front of the employees. Mr. Rhyno told
his employees not to talk to the union. He has told employees such
insults as the union is no good, that he would shoot a union
representative if he showed up at the offices, that he obtained a personal
property order against the union to prevent them from coming on his
property [not true], and that if employees ever saw union representatives
- 10 -
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[28]

4. [This paragraph described the events of December 12, 2011, which
have already been discussed.]
By its actions, the Respondent has demeaned and insulted the union in
front of its employees, undermined the authority of the union, interfered
with the administration of the trade union, intimidated and coerced
employees because they wish to participate in union activities,
threatened bodily harm against union representatives, and created a
poisoned atmosphere against the union. The respondent has told
employees to seek revocation of certification during the open period of
the current collective agreement between the union and Nova Scotia
Construction Labour Relations Association due to expire on April 30,
2012.”
[30]

It is fair to say that some of the facts pleaded in the complaint were not borne out by
the evidence. In particular, there was no evidence to support paragraph 1, and it cannot
be substantiated that Mr. Rhyno ever threatened to lay off employees or cut back their
hours if they were Union supporters. Indeed, the evidence was to the contrary in the
sense that even so-called “union-friendly” employees received as much work as was
available, without apparent consideration of their union affiliation.

[31]

Mr. Sterns on behalf of Maritime argued that the Union had failed to establish that
there were any “mandatory meetings” where employees were forced to listen to Mr.
Rhyno’s statements demeaning or denigrating the Union. He is partly correct. There
may have been meetings that employees were obliged to attend, such as those at the
beginning of the work day, but these were primarily for the legitimate purpose of
dispatching them to workplaces. But Mr. Rhyno almost certainly would have made antiunion statements at such meeting, given that he was not prone to self-censorship.

[32]

More significantly, there was no direct evidence that Mr. Rhyno specifically encouraged
or sponsored a revocation, or that he even educated the employees about revocation
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on the premises to tell them to leave. He told them he wanted the union
out. The clear message Mr. Rhyno sent to employees was if you
complained to the union, your hours would be cut or you would be laid
off.

procedure, such as the concept of an open period. Of course, we recognize that it is
difficult for the Union to know precisely what went on behind closed doors in an

[33]

What the evidence did substantiate was that Mr. Rhyno was vociferous in his
displeasure with the Union and that he did not care who knew about it. As a person in
authority, and who was undoubtedly held in high regard by many of his employees, he
was indiscreet to a level that would rarely be seen. We heard testimony from a number
of employees who expressed that while they heard Mr. Rhyno make his comments, they
essentially took them with a grain of salt and recognized that Mr. Rhyno was just a
hothead who was sounding off. However, there is no doubt that Mr. Rhyno’s expressed
attitudes were so uninhibitedly expressed on a daily basis, that they became part of the
background and fostered an environment in which the Union was seen as an enemy
threatening the very existence of the company and the employment of its members.

[34]

There is little doubt that he expressed a desire to be rid of the Union, and the statement
to the effect that “it only takes one cocksucker to say that the Union stays” was very
likely said at some point. For what it is worth, this statement would not have been an
accurate assessment of what it takes, or does not take, to decertify a union, but this is
not inconsistent with many of the misinformed or ignorant attitudes expressed by Mr.
Rhyno.

[35]

This is not to say that Mr. Rhyno did not have legitimate concerns, or that the Union was
perfect. Mr. Rhyno is a businessman who was used to running his business as he saw fit,
with little interference from outside agencies. He was very successful, and apparently
had a large and loyal workforce. He was accustomed to bidding his projects with the
wage cost cut as low as he could get away with. Once the Union became involved, even
with the special Appendix, his wage cost increased and he began to find that his bids
were no longer competitive as compared to employers who did not have to pay union
rates. There is no law that says that an employer in the position of Mr. Rhyno has to be
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environment in which they were so unwelcome.

happy because his business has become certified, or that he must say nice things about
the Union.

There were also some irritants with the Collective Agreement which may have slightly
contributed to the problem. In particular, the Union’s medical plan had provisions that
prevented employees from obtaining coverage if they had not worked a sufficient
number of union hours. This requires a little explanation. Most if not all of the
employees worked for Maritime as well as another Ross Rhyno company which did
asbestos abatement, which type of work is not within the trade jurisdiction of the
Labourers Union. As such, the employees would be paid union rates for the straight
demolition work but would not be under the Collective Agreement for the other work.
Because the Union only received remittances for hours covered under the Collective
Agreement it began to be experienced that employees were not acquiring sufficient
credit to begin to use the Union’s medical benefits. This created some frustration with
some employees, although once the difficulty was highlighted the Union allowed
Maritime to opt out of the Union medical plan and put all of its employees on its own
plan. On all of the evidence, it appears that this was a minor irritant that could have
been seen as a mere glitch in a developing relationship, but it was played up and used
by some as an example of why the Union was no good.

[37]

As for the behaviour of Mr. Purvis during the incident at Scotia Square, we note Mr.
Stern’s argument that Mr. Purvis is not a member of management and does not speak
for Maritime. Indeed, he is actually a Union member. However, as a supervisor he is
someone to whom other employees would look up, and it is impossible to believe that
he would have engaged in such behaviour had he not been vividly aware of Mr. Rhyno’s
attitude.

His behaviour, if not outright encouraged by Mr. Rhyno, was certainly

implicitly supported and enabled by Mr. Rhyno and Maritime.

III.

The revocation drive
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[36]

[38]

It was against this background that a decertification drive was initiated by Thomas
Grinter, who has been an employee of Maritime for sixteen years and has the job of
working supervisor. It was his observation that after unionization in 2009, the amount

forty-eight hours of work most weeks in four days working twelve hours. Currently, if
he wants to get as many hours of work he will often have to work seven days a week. It
is his observation that Ross Rhyno is spreading the work more thinly among the
employees to keep more people at work.

[39]

Mr. Grinter admitted that he had not been in favour of the certification and was dubious
from the outset that it could be made to work. Even so, he eventually joined the Union.
He testified that he became more convinced that the unionization experiment had been
a failure as time went on. He said that it was his idea to organize a decertification drive.
He sought out information on the Internet, and downloaded a form of petition from a
website (LabourWatch) which provides information and forms for this very purpose,
which petition was modified to apply to this particular company and union. He testified
that he canvassed the views of a number of his fellow employees before he put in any
serious effort on the decertification. After satisfying himself that there was sufficient
interest in decertifying, he printed out the petition in the form that we see before the
Board, and set about getting signatures.

[40]

He decided to make the petition available on two separate occasions in the morning
when the guys were reporting to work at Maritime’s offices in the Burnside Industrial
Park. This was not technically during work because the workers do not get paid until
they are dispatched from the office to a job site.

[41]

He described the first day on which signatures were obtained. On April 20, 2012, he
arrived at the office at around 6 a.m. He noted that Mr. Rhyno was in his office upstairs,
and he decided to go up and speak to him briefly. He says that he told Mr. Rhyno that
he needed to talk to the guys briefly and asked Mr. Rhyno not to come down right away
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of work being done by Maritime dropped off. Before 2009, he was able to accumulate

until he gave him an “all clear.” He then went downstairs and pulled the petition out of
his pocket. He says that he said to people as they came in that they could sign this
petition to get out of the Union, or not, as they chose. Some signed and some declined

the petition away in his pocket.

[42]

He repeated the process on April 23, 2012. The reason to do it again was that some of
the employees would have been working nights and would not have reported to the
office on the morning of April 20, so he wanted to give as many employees as possible a
chance to sign the petition. Thirteen of the signatures are dated April 20, while the
other four are dated April 23.

[43]

Mr. Grinter believed that he had signed up a majority of the unionized employees, and
made no further efforts to get the signatures. He was very clear in his evidence that he
was undertaking this effort on his own without the knowledge of or encouragement
from Mr. Rhyno or anyone else. We do note that all of the information that Mr. Grinter
could have required in order to time his application and draft his petition, was available
on the Internet, and would likely have been much more accurate than anything he could
have learned from Mr. Rhyno.

[44]

As to whether or not Mr. Rhyno knew about or encouraged the application, there is no
direct evidence to this effect. For us to find that he did know or encourage it, we would
have to make inferences to that effect. While it is superficially tempting to make such
an inference, we must be very careful not to elevate mere suspicion into an inference.
Evidence that would support such an inference must do so unequivocally. The problem
here is that, despite the rabid anti-union attitudes being expressed by Mr. Rhyno, it is
equally probable that Mr. Grinter held his own beliefs and drew his own conclusions
based on what he saw going on around him, and in particular the decline of the business
and the effect that it had on his hours of work.
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to sign. When it was time for Mr. Rhyno to come down and dispatch the work, he put

[45]

Mr. Grinter eventually obtained legal representation from Ms. Saturley’s firm, which
caused the Application for Revocation of Certification to be filed with the Board on May

[46]

The application is said to be brought by Thomas Grinter on behalf of certain employees
of Maritime Demolition Ltd., who are further listed in an addendum to the application.
Those individuals number seventeen people, who are the same seventeen who signed
the petition. As it turned out, those seventeen individuals were not all part of the
“bargaining unit” that is applicable because that unit is made up only of individuals
employed at work on the date of the application. The actual number of people working
on that day was only fourteen, of which seven had signed the petition. As such, there
was an equal division in the applicable bargaining unit between petitioners and other
employees. As such it could not be established that the Union had lost the support of a
majority of the employees, given that technically the only employees that count are
those in the bargaining unit as (artificially) defined for the purpose of the exercise.

[47]

Because there were arguments made about the sufficiency of the petition, it is
important to quote the language on the petition. There is nothing on it that suggests
that the form of petition is specifically drafted with Nova Scotia in mind; in fact, it is
quite generic. At the top, there is a section described as “petition summary and
background” to which Mr. Grinter has filled in the words “employees of local 615
currently employed with Maritime Demolition Ltd. hereby make an application to de unionize the company.” In the section “action petitioned for” he has filled in “we, the
undersigned, are concerned employees who are no longer able to work in a union
environment due to frequent layoffs, no work etc.”

[48]

The application filed by Mr. Grinter’s counsel cited grounds under both subsections (a)
and (b) of section 29 of the Trade Union Act. Those subsections read:

29 Where certification of a trade union as a bargaining agent has been in
effect for not less than twelve months and no collective agreement is in
- 16 -
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7, 2012.

force, or where an application can be made pursuant to subsection (4) or
subsection (5) of Section 23, and the Board is satisfied that

(b) the union no longer represents a majority of the employees in the
unit,
the Board upon application for revocation of certification may order the
taking of a vote to determine the wishes of the employees in the unit
concerning revocation of the existing certification and may revoke or
confirm the certification in accordance with the result of the vote.
[49]

There is no doubt that the applicant hoped that he had obtained enough signatures to
constitute a majority of the bargaining unit, which would have been a more direct route
to the decertification being sought. As mentioned above, it later became apparent,
after Maritime filed the required schedules showing who was at work on the date of the
application, that because of the difference in timing between the petition and the
application, the number of people who signed the petition did not constitute a majority
of the employees at work, such that it could be said that the Union no longer
represented a majority of the employees in the unit. As such, the application proceeded
on the alternate basis that, it was alleged, “a significant number of members of the
trade union alleged that the union was not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the
employees in the unit.” This gave rise to certain questions as to whether or not the
wording on the petition actually supported such an argument, and furthermore whether
it was sufficient that the employees alleged that the Union was not fulfilling its
responsibilities when, arguably, this opinion was based on a false premise as to what
were the Union’s responsibilities. This will be addressed further below.

[50]

Apart from some procedural objections, the Union’s major concern about this
application is that it was either sponsored or encouraged by Mr. Rhyno, or that it was
severely tainted by the environment in which it arose. Mr. Forsyth concedes that it is
impossible for the Union to have evidence of direct interference, because there are no
- 17 -
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(a) a significant number of members of the trade union allege that the
trade union is not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the
employees in the bargaining unit for which it was certified; or

flies on the wall available to testify. He is asking that we make some logical inferences.
He points out that Mr. Grinter was one of Ross Rhyno’s right-hand men, and that it is
unlikely that Mr. Rhyno would not have known what was being done by Mr. Grinter. He

that Mr. Rhyno understood what was going on, because it is unlikely that he would have
simply agreed not to come downstairs without making some inquiries as to what Mr.
Grinter was doing with the rest of the guys. Furthermore, he argues that the fact that it
was being done on the employer premises might have suggested to the employees that
it was being done with the employer’s knowledge and consent.

[51]

It is argued that the fact that Mr. Rhyno had railed against the Union virtually since it
was certified, would have created an atmosphere in which the employees might have
felt obliged to support the petition in order to preserve their jobs and/or please their
employer.

[52]

As already indicated, there are facts that certainly give rise to a strong suspicion that
Mr. Rhyno knew more about this application then he admitted to, but to go the extra
distance and draw an inference is something that we are not prepared to do. We were
impressed by Mr. Grinter, who came across as intelligent and somewhat of an
independent thinker. He was no mere puppet.

[53]

Even so, as will be further developed below, the peculiar intersection of the Unfair
Labour Practice and the application for decertification creates some problems and
challenges which we will attempt to address, in order for a fair result that respects
everyone’s legitimate rights and expectations.

IV.

Was there an unfair labour practice?

[54]

The sections of the Trade Union Act that define unfair practices by employers are found
in sections 53 and 58. It is unnecessary to set them out in full, as they are lengthy and
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argues that even Mr. Grinter’s own evidence about what happened on April 20 suggests

cover a lot of different situations. The sections that Mr. Forsyth relies upon are section
53(1)(a) which prohibits interference with the employees’ right to “participate in” a
trade union, and prohibits interference with the “formation or administration of a trade

Rhyno’s actions amounted to a form of intimidation contrary to section 58 of the Act,
which reads:

58 (1) No person shall seek by intimidation or coercion to compel a
person to become or refrain from becoming or to cease to be a member
of a trade union or an employers' organization.
[55]

The first question for us to decide is whether the almost three year history of anti -union
statements by Mr. Rhyno, and the creation of a virulent anti-union atmosphere,
constituted an unfair labour practice.

[56]

Should we decide that question in the affirmative, then the question arises as to
whether or not this had the effect of so tainting the decertification application that it
could not be considered voluntary and be allowed to proceed any further.

[57]

Quite apart from whether or not it had the effect of fatally tainting the decertification,
there is no doubt that the palpable anti-union animus displayed by Mr. Rhyno, and his
shocking degree of indiscretion by sounding off in front of his employees, amounts to an
unfair labour practice. The purpose of these prohibitions in the Trade Union Act is not
to muzzle free speech, or to force anyone to feel or believe something that they do not
spontaneously feel or believe. We are mindful of the provisions of section 58 (2) of the
Trade Union Act that provides:

58 (2) Nothing in this Act shall be deemed to deprive an employer of his
freedom to express his views so long as he does not use coercion,
intimidation, threats or undue influence.
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union or the representation of employees by a trade union.” He also argues that Mr.

[58]

Part of the purpose of s.58 (1) and the provisions in s. 53, is to prohibit employers who
may not be happy to be in a relationship with a union, from making it impossible or
nearly impossible for the union to do its job. It is to provide some remedy to a union

that uses crude tactics such as we find here. The obligations of an employer, once
unionized, are to respect the role that the union plays and, at least minimally, to
cooperate. The obligation of good faith that applies to the negotiation process for
collective agreements, also applies to the relationship generally. Simply put, there is an
obligation to make some good faith effort to engage constructively in the relationship
and, conversely, not to undermine it.

The union, once it is part of the picture,

represents the interest of employees. An employer who seeks to undermine the union
is actually undermining the rights of its employees. It should not be forgotten that the
right to bargain collectively where the employees so choose, is the overriding objective
of the Trade Union Act.

[59]

Absent the duty not to engage in undermining tactics, employers like Maritime and its
alter ego Mr. Rhyno would be unfettered and could make it virtually impossible for the
collective bargaining relationship to work. In the environment as described vividly in the
evidence, where the Union was constantly being badmouthed and treated as a malign
force, employees may well have felt constrained to participate in the Union and or to
take advantage of the benefits that the relationship offered. They may well have felt
intimidated, knowing how Mr. Rhyno felt and not wishing to become the target of his
anger and invective. By having it made clear that the Union was not welcome or even
allowed on job sites, employees might reasonably conclude that speaking to the Union,
let alone engaging in more active Union activity, would be likely displeasing to the
employer.

[60]

The events of December 12, 2011 not only add up to an unfair labour practice in
themselves, but they reveal something about the environment that is fully traceable to
Mr. Rhyno’s expressed attitudes. Despite the arguable lack of formal notice, there was
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that is being hamstrung and prevented from fulfilling its responsibilities by an employer

nothing about the visit of the Union representatives that ought to have provoked such
an alarm. When Union reps visit a worksite where their members are working, they are
generally looking to find out if the members are happy and well looked after, and to

entitled to monitor whether or not the Collective Agreement is being respected. Even if
one regarded the Union as having little or no value, the visit of these representatives
could not objectively be seen as anything worse than a minor irritant. The chance that
they might disrupt work was trivial.

[61]

It is understandable when unions are not welcome at job sites where their agenda might
be in the nature of organizing or recruiting, but this was not such a case. This Union
represented all of the employees working at Scotia Square, whether they had signed
union cards or not. The reaction that the visit provoked was transparently nothing more
than naked hostility born from the negative attitudes that Mr. Rhyno had promoted. On
the facts, most of the employees did not react with hostility, but in the face of Mr.
Rhyno’s and Mr. Purvis’s loud and offensive behaviour, any employee would have felt
that he had no choice but to be quiet and not stand up for his rights. Any opportunity to
meet with a Union rep and possibly do something constructive would have been lost.
This was sheer intimidation and clearly contravened section 58.

[62]

The union did not produce any authority that specifically discusses what behaviour does
or does not amount to an unfair labour practice (outside of the special context of an
application for decertification), but on first principles it is difficult to see how the
behaviour of Mr. Rhyno would not qualify as a violation. As already observed, the
behaviour of Mr. Purvis could never have happened but for the pervasive attitude
displayed by Mr. Rhyno where hostility toward the Union was in open season.

[63]

Mr. Rhyno’ principal defence is to the effect that he is just a hothead and that no one
takes him seriously. We do think that his words are probably taken with a grain of salt,
at least by the older and more experienced employees, many of whom have worked
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inquire as to whether there is anything that the Union can do for them. They are also

with him for many years. It is even possible that his constant haranguing against the
Union took on the character of background noise, at least for some. But the evidence is
that he sounded off regularly in front of everybody. What would a younger employee
There is a significant risk that younger or more

impressionable employees would take him seriously. And this adds up to interference
and intimidation.

[64]

We will return to the question of remedy later in this decision.

V. Does the unfair labour practice taint the decertification application?

[65]

This is truly a different question. Ultimately, we need to be satisfied that the application
was brought voluntarily by the employees who sponsored it, free of interference from
the employer. Furthermore, we need to be mindful that the applicant employees have
rights, which ought not to be denied simply because their employer engages in
behaviour such as was observed here.

[66]

As was argued by Ms. Saturley, we must be careful not to penalize the employees for
the sins of their employer.

[67]

We believe it is fair to say that much of the jurisprudence dealing with unfair labour
practices occurs in the context of an application for decertification. Ultimately, it comes
down to the question of whether or not we believe the initiative is that of the
employees, taken without undue influence of the employer. Employers have no direct
way to decertify themselves, and it is always a serious risk that they might seek to do so
through proxies.

[68]

One of our important tasks is balancing the rights of the employees to decide whether
they wish to be unionized, against the rights of the union and the employees not to
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believe, hearing Mr. Rhyno?

have this decision improperly influenced by the employer.

Whether or not the

application is tainted by employer interference is ultimately a question of fact.

We were supplied with considerable cases. There are instances where revocation
applications have been summarily dismissed because of employer interference, and
other cases where they have been permitted to proceed, despite what might be seen as
a degree of employer involvement.

[70]

It has been emphasized in some cases that a board should not be too quick to conclude
that a revocation application is not the voluntary act of the employees bringing it, and
should be careful in the drawing of inferences that would negate the voluntariness of
such petitions. In Re Perrin’s Clinton View Lodge Ltd. [1977] P.E.I.L.R.B.D. (2d) 1, the
Prince Edward Island board quoted with approval a statement from Sack and Mitchell’s
Ontario Labour Relations Board Law and Practice at page 299:

“Although the Board must be satisfied in both certification and
termination applications that petitions are voluntary, since in termination
applications the employees’ change of heart is not immediate as it is in
certification applications, and because as a practical matter there may be
many cases for the employees’ change in views, the Board is less inclined
in termination applications to draw inferences adverse to voluntariness
than it is in certification proceedings.”
[71]

There is little doubt that an application actively sponsored by the employer, even if the
support or sponsorship is well concealed, should be rejected. That is in part because the
application would not be seen to be a good faith initiative by the employees. However,
there are cases such as the one before us where it appears that the employees are truly
behind the initiative, but they have done so in an atmosphere that is clouded with the
employer's anti-union antics.

This balancing act was well described by the

Saskatchewan Labour Relations Board in the case of Re Walters [2005] S.L.R.B.D. No 16
at para. 82, where it reproduced a quote from another Saskatchewan case Nadon v.
Steelworkers of America and X-Potential Products Inc. o/a Impact Products [2003]
Sask.L.R.B.R. 383:
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[69]

It is necessary to be vigilant regarding the exercise of influence by an
employer in such cases, because the cases are legion that such influence
is seldom overt but often may be inferred from unusual circumstances
and inconsistent events, meetings and conversations not adequately
explained by innocent coincidence.
[72]

In a case before the Canada Labour Relations Board, namely Can-Ar Transit Services,
Division of Tokmakjian Limited [1996] C.L.R.B.D. No. 37, the board made a fairly strong
statement at paragraph 51:

"The board has repeatedly stated that the choice of the union belongs to
employees and not to the employer. Consequently, and application to
revoke bargaining rights, as an application for certification, must be free
from any employer influence in all respects …"
[73]

At paragraph 60, the board continued :

60 The conduct of the employer - in creating and maintaining insecurity
with respect to continued employment, in discussing the separation of
unionized drivers and the consequent renegotiation of their collective
agreement, in turning a blind eye to anti-union activities at the worksite,
in encouraging the employees to get together to resolve their problems
amongst themselves - sent a clear message to its employees: they would
be better off without the union.
61 The evidence presented leaves no doubt that the petition was
unlawfully influenced by the employer. The board having concluded that
the application is not free from employer influence is not satisfied that
the petition truly reflected the wishes of the employees in the bargaining
unit to cease being represented by the ATU. Furthermore, the board
considers that it would not be appropriate to hold the vote in such
circumstances.
- 24 -
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“The issue to be determined is whether the board ought to order a vote
of the employees on the rescission application. In determining whether
to grant a rescission vote, the board must balance the democratic rights
of employees to select the trade union of their own choosing (or whether
to be represented by a union at all) against the need to ensure that the
employer has not used its authoritative position to improperly influence
the decision…

[74]

In the result, the board dismissed the petition seeking the revocation of bargaining

[75]

This authority is certainly helpful to the Union's position, but we would not go so far. It
is our view, that this application is legitimately that of the employees who signed the
petition. While Mr. Rhyno was making all of his statements and polluting the air with
invective, so to speak, the employees also had the vivid direct experience of the effect
of unionization on the company, and on the industry generally. They did not need Mr.
Rhyno to tell them that the company was struggling, and that unionization might have
been the cause, or at least one of them. It is at least as probable as not that these
employees had their own views and acted upon them.

[76]

As we have emphasized, there is a delicate balancing act involved.

To dismiss the

application outright risks punishing the employees for the sins of Mr. Rhyno. It seems
to be a better solution to look to the vote as the ultimate arbiter of whether or not the
employees want to have the Union. While we do not condone the Unfair Labour
Practices that were happening we believe that there are ways to compensate for these
anti-union attitudes and statements, while still preserving the rights of employees to
determine whether or not they wish to be represented by this Union. Under our broad
remedial authority to address the unfair labour practice, we can put in place some
safeguards and protections to make sure that the vote is a fair process.

[77]

This is similar to what was described in the Alberta case of Certain Employees of
Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Applicants and United Food and Commercial Workers Union,
Local 401, Applicant and Respondent and Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Respondent [1992]
Alta. L.R.B.R 413. At page 11, the Board asked:

“How will the Board approach its remedial powers in unfair labour
practice cases where the employer’s conduct has, or predictably will,
undermine the union support among the work force? In particular, how
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rights of the union.

will the Board approach such remedies in the face of a revocation
application?”
[78]

On the particular facts of that case, the unfair labour practices involved a failure to

unfair labour practice and a revocation application, rather than dismiss the revocation
application the board set aside an existing vote and ordered a new one several weeks
down the line after the parties have had a further opportunity to engage in bargaining.
While the facts are certainly different from those before us, they demonstrate the kind
of flexible approach that boards must take to respect the rights of employees in the
context of an employer that crosses the line into impermissible behaviour.

VI. The question of what the applicants for decertification must prove

[79]

There is some controversy between the parties about what applicants for decertification
must prove when they apply on the basis that the Union has not fulfilled its
responsibilities to the members. The Union brought out evidence, and made argument
to the effect that the Union was doing its job reasonably well, and that the things for
which it is being blamed are not rationally connected to its legitimate role.

[80]

Reduced to its simplest terms, the primary allegation is that the Union has not been the
source of work that the employees had hoped to access, namely work on unionized
projects, and in fact the company has been less successful in obtaining work since the
Union became involved. That is essentially the only ground set out in the petition. In
the application itself, which was drafted by a lawyer after the petition was signed, the
further statement is made that the applicant “does not feel that they are receiving
sufficient value for the dues paid to the union.” There was some evidence from the
witnesses about the medical plan and the issue that arose with the workers not putting
insufficient hours and therefore not being able to access that plan, but there is nothing
to suggest that this was on the minds of the people signing the petition.
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bargain in good faith toward a first collective agreement. Faced with a complaint of

[81]

So the question is whether the applicants’ stated concern that the Union has not been
the hoped-for source of employment, qualifies as a legitimate concern.

Looked at narrowly, one could say that it is not the function of the Union to obtain bids
for the employer. However, there was evidence to the effect that the employees, or at
least some of them, supported the Union drive in the belief that there were large union
projects that Maritime was losing out on by not being unionized. It is hard to believe
that any group of employees would have supported the Union, believing that this would
have the effect of making the company uncompetitive and pushing it to the brink of
bankruptcy. Even if one accepts that unionization was not the only factor that created
the difficult financial situation for Maritime, it has certainly been a factor. As such, it is
not so much a question of how the Union is fulfilling its responsibilities, but how the
mere fact of unionization is affecting the employees.

[83]

It is not necessary to reinvent the wheel. As mentioned earlier in this decision, the
other demolition company that was unionized around the same time as Maritime was
Volcano Construction Services Ltd. (“Volcano”).

Indeed, the evidence before us

disclosed that many Maritime employees at one time or another worked for Volcano,
and vice versa. A similar application to decertify the Union was brought on the same
basis as here, namely the allegation that the Union was not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities. The very same allegations were made to the effect that the Union had
not been the source of employment anticipated at the time of certification, and that the
employees do not feel that they were receiving sufficient value for their dues paid.
Explicit mention was also made of the fact that the employees were no longer
benefiting from the Union’s benefit plan.

[84]

The matter came before a panel of this Board chaired by Vice Chair Susan Ashley,
accompanied by panel members Ken Estabrooks and Gary Dean (who is also part of the
present panel). In a decision dated September 11, 2012, the Board answered many of
the concerns raised by Mr. Forsyth in the matter before us.
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[82]

[85]

On the question of whether or not the allegations by the applicants must disclose some

“The union also argued that the application does not disclose allegations
of the union not fulfilling its responsibilities as bargaining agent. Section
29 (a) does not require that the applicants prove anything in relation to
the union’s role. The union however, argues that what the applicants are
proposing - that certification has not led to more work as they had
hoped, but they are not benefiting from the union benefit plan, and that
they generally feel they are not getting value for their money in terms of
dues - are not the responsibility of the union. While we accept that the
applicants hold the union responsible for many things which are out of its
control, that is not the issue. The words of section 29 (a) require only an
allegation “that the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities to the employees in the bargaining unit…” Those
allegations have been made, whether they are right or wrong.”
[86]

Mr. Forsyth courageously argued that this decision in Volcano is wrong on this point. He
cited a 2002 case between United Food and Commercial Workers International Union,
Local 864 and Paul Saunders et al., where then Associate Chief Justice Michael
MacDonald of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia had occasion to comment on section
29 (a). At paragraph 10 of that decision, he wrote:

“In reaching this decision I have considered the union’s concerns that by
holding a vote pre-hearing the board may have the appearance of
prejudging the matter and thereby at worst making the hearing
meaningless or at best putting the onus on the union to rebut the
presumption of a valid application. I repeat that the s.29 (a) threshold is
low. There need only be allegations by a significant number of the
members. The merits of these allegations may be tested at the hearing.
The issue of voluntariness can also be raised and addressed at the
hearing as can the accuracy of the petition itself and the entire process.”
(Emphasis added)
[87]

The statement to the effect that the allegations could be tested at a hearing, while
helpful to the Union’s position, was really obiter dicta. The issue before the court was
whether or not the board had the ability to order a quick vote on a decertification
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legitimate grounds to criticize the Union, Vice Chair Ashley writes at paragraph 54:

application. The court’s statements in that case could be read to suggest that it is
sufficient to find that there are allegations to allow the board to order a vote, but that
the merits of those allegations could be tested at a hearing sometime later. This does

hearing before the matter ever got to a vote. We continue to believe that the threshold
for ordering a vote remains low, and that it is the vote - assuming we allow it to take
place - that determines whether or not the Union will be decertified. Issues such as
voluntariness and good faith are being determined at this point. Testing the so-called
merits of the allegations is not something that the board has ever regarded as part of its
duty.

[88]

While we are free to disagree with another panel of the Board, we would not do so
cavalierly. Even so, we do not disagree with Vice Chair Ashley’s interpretation of the
section. There would be a serious problem if in any such case the Board felt obliged to
embark upon an inquiry as to how well the union had fulfilled its res ponsibilities. It is
not our job to issue report cards to unions. We can envision lengthy contested hearings,
examining in minute detail everything that a union has done or not done. Were we to
embark on such a question, where would the cutoff be? How well must the union be
fulfilling its responsibilities to shield it from an allegation by its members? Would we
become the arbiters of union performance? Would we be suddenly thrust into the
business of deciding that a union should be decertified because it is not doing its job
well enough? If so, that is not a function that we are prepared to undertake absent
some statutory language that compelled us in that direction.

[89]

As long ago as 1977, in the case of Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local
1015 and Jean McKay, a 1977 decision of this Board chaired by then Chair Innis Christie,
the point was made quite clearly. That case ultimately turned on other issues, but the
board had occasion to comment on what was then section 27(a), now 29(a). Prof.
Christie wrote that the section:
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not actually conform to the way the board approaches these matters. Here, there was a

[90]

That decision was quashed by the Supreme Court, on a different question, namely
whether or not employees wishing to decertify on the basis of lack of union support had
to actively resign their membership. But the statement about what has to be proved
under subsection (a) was not disturbed, and this approach has been consistently
followed by this Board for many years.

[91]

It is so much better, and in harmony with the scheme of the Trade Union Act, to allow
the employees to decide whether or not they wish to be represented by a union. It is
the union’s job to educate its members and sell itself to prospective members. If the
union is blamed for something beyond its control, or something rationally unconnected
from its functions, then it must bear some of the responsibility. The role of the Board
ought to be to satisfy itself that the application is brought in good faith, without
employer interference, and that it represents the legitimate (even if uninformed) views
of the members who have brought it.

[92]

We are mindful that an application brought on this basis, if successful, normally only
results in a vote. Ultimately the majority of the employees will decide yea or nay. And
in their minds, they may decide for any reason they think valid. They are not limited in
casting their votes to the question of whether or not the union has fulfilled its
responsibilities. At that point, they would be deciding whether or not they wished to
continue to be represented by a union, taking all issues into the balance.

VII. “Significant number”

[93]

There is some need to consider whether the applicants have met the threshold language
of “significant number.” Mr. Forsyth argued, although not strenuously, that the Board
did not hear from very many of the applicants who are actually in the bargaining unit
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"requires only that a significant number of members of the trade union
allege the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities;
nothing need be proved, although as this board has stated in the past,
such allegations must be made bona fide or "in good faith"."

that would be canvassed by way of a vote. However, we do not believe it is necessary
that everyone who signed the petition and who might also be in a position to vote, must
back up their signature with testimony. The procedure appears to require only that

much of these applicants. So long as we are content that their signatures are genuine,
and that the petition on its face raises allegations that the Union has not fulfilled its
responsibility, then their support for the application is sufficiently established for
present purposes.

VIII.

Remedies

[94]

The Trade Union Act provides the Board with the following remedial powers with
respect to a breach of s.53:

57 Where, under Section 56, the Board determines that a party to a
complaint has failed to comply with Section 53 ...., the Board may, by
order, require the party to comply with the said appropriate Section and
may,
(a) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (a), (c) or (f) of subsection
(3) of Section 53, by order, require an employer to
(i) reinstate any former employee affected by that failure as an employee
of the employer, and
(ii) pay to any employee or former employee affected by that failure
compensation not exceeding such sum as, in the opinion of the Board, is
equivalent to the remuneration that would, but for that failure, have
been paid by the employer to the employee;
(b) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (e) of subsection (3) of
Section 53, by order, require an employer to rescind any disciplinary
action in respect of and pay compensation to any employee affected by
the failure, not exceeding such sum as, in the opinion of the Board, is
equivalent to any pecuniary or other penalty imposed on the employee
by the employer;
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they join their names to the application. Again, the Union appears to be asking too

[95]

We are mindful that in exercising these powers, the object is to be remedial rather than
punitive.

In the Complaint, the Union specifically asks for the following remedies:
1. Order and declare that the Respondent has breached the unfair labour
practice provisions of the Trade Union Act and to cease and desist its
unlawful practices;
2. Order that the Respondent issue a written apology to the Union and
its members for its wrongful actions;
3. Order the Respondent to hold three mandatory two-hour meetings at
the company offices with the employees in the bargaining unit, one
month apart. Present at the meetings will be representatives of the
Union and the Employer. At the meeting, the Employer will apologize for
its actions, and confirm the rights of employees to be members of the
trade union and to exercise their rights under the Act, including the right
of employees to speak to the union without threat of reprisal. The
Employer will leave the meeting and the Union will be permitted to meet
with the employees in the Employer’s absence for the remainder of the
meeting;
4. The Board shall dismiss any application for revocation file before,
during or after this complaint has been filed.
5. The Respondent shall pay all legal costs associated with this
complaint; and
6. Such further relief as may be requested by the Union at or before the hearing
of the complaint.

[97]

We are prepared to grant some of this relief requested, with certain modifications that
are designed to ensure as much is possible that the vote with respect to the
decertification is conducted as fairly as possible.

[98]

As requested in #1, we declare that Maritime has engaged in unfair labour practices, as
detailed earlier in this decision. In a nutshell, through the anti-union statements and
attitudes expressed by Mr. Rhyno, and in its general failure to allow the Union to have
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[96]

normal relations with the company and with its members, Maritime has created an
unfair and poisoned environment in which its own employees have been denied their
rights to engage in all aspects of collective bargaining, and the Union has been unable to

with its membership. Maritime is ordered to cease and desist such conduct.

[99]

As for the request in #2, we do not believe that meaningful apologies can be ordered they must be truly voluntary - and we decline to order such.

[100] The idea of mandatory meetings, as asked for in #3, has a lot of merit. In fact, this may
be the only way that a counterbalance to the unfair practices may be provided. In
particular, before any revocation vote is held, the Union must be permitted to have an
opportunity to educate the membership and make a case for continued representation.
Although the request is for three meetings each lasting two hours, in the particular
circumstances that have developed we believe the first step is to have one meeting that
is conducted just prior to the vote. Although we will leave some of the details to be
worked out by the parties, while we retain jurisdiction to assist, we envision a
revocation vote being scheduled on a regular work day, and to make sure that
employees are rested and not in a rush, we order Maritime to supply each such
employee that requires it with a half day paid leave of absence to attend the meeting
and the vote. All employees in the bargaining unit, as defined for the purpose as those
employees at work on the date of the application, shall be informed of their right to cast
a vote. Prior to having any vote conducted, the members of the “bargaining unit” shall
be obliged to attend a meeting with as many as three designated union officials present.
The meeting and the vote may be held on the Employer’s premises, and may not be
attended by Mr. Rhyno or any other employee of Maritime who is not a member of the
defined bargaining unit.

[101] If it is necessary to have more than one voting occasion, there must also be a meeting
such as we have described above.
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provide services to its members and, equally importantly, to foster a good relationship

[102] In the event that the Union is decertified, no further meetings are necessary. If the
Union survives the decertification vote, it shall be entitled to schedule another

months, also on the premises of Maritime. At that meeting, Maritime, through a
representative who may but will not necessarily be Mr. Rhyno, shall announce to the
employees that it appreciates that it has been found to have violated the unfair labour
practices provisions of the Trade Union Act, and shall indicate that it will strive to have
normal relations with the Union in the future. At some point, the Union shall have a
chance to address the employees for no less than one hour, without any representative
of management of Maritime present. Again, there are details that will have to be
worked out between the parties, and if they are unable to agree on such details, the
Board shall retain jurisdiction to assist.

[103] As for the items of relief asked for in #4 and #5, we are not prepared to order Maritime
to pay any of the Union’s legal costs, and as already made clear we are not prepared to
dismiss outright the application for revocation.

[104] Given that the revocation application stands, and subject to the mandatory meeting
that members of the bargaining unit must attend prior to being eligible to vote, we do
order that a vote be held of the fourteen people who are described as having been at
work on the 7th day of May 2012, as set out in the Schedule A attached to the affidavit
of Danielle Smith, the Controller of Maritime Demolition Limited, sworn on the 28 th day
of May 2012. If the parties have any different views as to who is eligible to vote, we will
receive representations and give further directions.

[105] Given the amount of time that has already passed since the application for revocation
was filed, and the time that it has taken the Board to hold a hearing and deliver this
decision, it seems pointless to place any strict or arbitrary limits on the timing of the
vote. We believe it would be ideal for the vote to be scheduled within two weeks of the
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mandatory meeting with all of the unionized employees of Maritime within three

release of these reasons, but if the parties cannot agree to the timing of such vote
within such a time, but can agree to a different time, we would have no problem with
that. Once again, if there are any questions that arise concerning the timing or format

MADE BY THE LABOUR BOARD AT HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA ON THE SECOND (2ND) DAY OF
JANUARY, 2013 AND SIGNED ON ITS BEHALF BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER.

MARY-LOU STEWART
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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of the vote, the Board shall retain jurisdiction and may be called upon to assist.

Eric K. Slone, Vice-Chair
Dannie MacDonald, member
Gary Dean, member
Introduction

1.

There are two matters before the Board, which were heard together over a
space of five days beginning on September 25, 2012 and concluding on
October 3, 2012.

2.

The first matter filed was a complaint of Unfair Labour Practice, filed by the
Labourers International Union of North America, Local 615 (hereafter “the
Union”) with the Board on January 14, 2012. That complaint, which will be
examined more fully below, centres on statements made and attitudes
expressed by Mr. Ross Rhyno, the principal of Maritime Demolition Ltd.
(hereafter simply “Maritime”). In a nutshell, it is alleged that Mr. Rhyno has
been vocally anti-union and created an environment in which the Union
has been unable to fulfill its responsibilities to its members. This
application appears to have been precipitated by an altercation between
three Union representatives and Mr. Rhyno and one of his foreman on
December 12, 2011, but the complaint really covers the entire relationship
between Maritime and the Union.

3.

Before that complaint was scheduled for hearing, the Board received an
application on May 7, 2012, seeking revocation of the certification of the
Union. That application was made by Thomas Grinter, on behalf of himself
and a number of other employees of Maritime. The Union in its reply
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DRAFT REASONS IN MARITIME DEMOLITION AND LIUNA,
LOCAL 615; GRINTER AT AL

raised, among other grounds contesting the revocation, the allegation that

the Unfair Labour Practice complaint. Also, it was alleged that Mr. Rhyno
had been encouraging a revocation drive, if not directly at least indirectly in
light of his many statements to the effect that if it were not for the Union,
there would be more work for the company and by extension for the
employees. It was clearly Mr. Rhyno’s view expressed on more than one
occasion that being unionized made him uncompetitive in the industry.

4.

As such, there was a factual and legal nexus between the two matters that
made it proper and convenient for the two to be heard together.

The facts and evidence

5.

The Board heard from a number of individuals at some length, who had
testimony relevant to one, the other or both of the matters before the
Board. For purposes of this decision, it is not necessary to recite much of
the evidence, which was considerable. We may do so selectively to
compare the evidence of one witness against others in support of a finding
of credibility, or to consider whether it is appropriate to draw an inference.

6.

There are a number of facts that came out through various witnesses, and
which are not necessarily controversial. The Union is one of the limited
number of labour unions which is active in the commercial and industrial
sector of the construction industry in Nova Scotia, representing workers
who perform the job of labourer. We believe it is fair to say that the
demolition sector is one in which the Union has had, until recently, limited
success in the unionizing of employers. On August 13, 2009, the Union
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Maritime had engaged in the kind of anti-union activity that also underlay

was successful in having Maritime certified. At or about the same time it

Volcano Construction Services Ltd.

7.

Maritime is solely owned by Ross Rhyno, who has been in the demolition
field as a worker and later as a business owner for a number of years.
Prior to it being certified, Maritime was a thriving company employing at
times more than 100 labourers, depending upon how many jobs it had on
the go. Based on the evidence, it is fair to say that it was successful and
busy with jobs of all sizes. It would appear that it had access to contracts
with general contractors who were both union and non-union.

8.

Mr. Rhyno does not attempt to conceal the fact that he was very unhappy
with the unionization of his company in 2009. There was very little
evidence led about the events leading up to certification, but we are well
aware that an employer may not be able to resist an application for
certification (particularly in the construction industry) so long as the union
is able to sign up a sufficient number of employees. As such, the fact that
there appears not to have been a contested hearing preceding the
certification does not necessarily imply that Mr. Rhyno was in any way
welcoming of the new unionized reality that he faced.

9.

The evidence is fairly clear that Maritime’s business has changed quite
dramatically since it became unionized. The parties to this matter have
different theories about why this might be, but the fact remains that the
number of jobs has declined, and the number of workers employed at any
given time is much smaller than it was during the heyday. In January
2012, Maritime made a proposal to its creditors under the auspices of the
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was also successful in certifying another large demolition company,

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, which proposal has been hovering over

deliberate or that there are any improper motives behind it. It does appear
that the company is in financial difficulty, and that if it is not able to make
some compromises with its creditors it may be forced into bankruptcy and
anything that this Board may do could be rendered moot.

10.

Nevertheless, at this time Maritime is a going concern which is still
operating in the demolition business, and which employs labourers and
which is, until and unless otherwise ordered, bound to the applicable
collective agreement.

11.

The evidence of the Union witnesses makes quite clear that efforts were
made to establish a relationship with the company, and in particular with
Mr. Rhyno. It is not really contested that Mr. Rhyno was convinced that his
company would not be able to survive as a unionized entity, and he was
from the outset hostile to the Union and uninterested in forging any kind of
working relationship. Virtually from the time of the certification, the Union
experienced difficulty in getting cooperation from Maritime, and it was
necessary from time to time to send letters and file grievances against
Maritime. Even so, it is hard to characterize the Union’s attitude as
aggressive or inappropriate in any way. It had a job to do and made
valiant efforts to do it.

12.

It is also not contested that Mr. Rhyno is the kind of individual who does
not keep his thoughts to himself. He has been described as a “hot head”
who flies off the handle - and that is by the people who like and support
him! Those less kindly disposed toward him would not necessarily
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this proceeding virtually the entire time. We do not suggest that this is

disagree, but do not find his hot-headedness to be so endearing or

13.

We recognize that the environment in which these labourers operate is a
rough and ready one. It is almost exclusively men, some of whom have
led difficult lives, who are performing hard physical labour and who have
adopted a vocabulary that would not be suitable in polite society. We are
invited to interpret statements made by Mr. Rhyno in this context, which we
do.

14.

It was necessary for the Board to hear evidence on the type of language
that was routinely used by Mr. Rhyno and others, while talking about or to
the Union. It was, to say the least, rough and ready language. The Board
is able to distinguish between language that is merely vulgar, and other
language or statements which may cross the line into an unfair labour
practice. In the course of delivering these reasons, the Board will have to
recite some of this language verbatim.

15.

Mr. Franco Callegari, who is the long time business manager for local 615
of the Union was the individual who primarily attempted to forge a working
relationship with Mr. Rhyno. He understood the reality that it would likely
be unworkable for Maritime to have to pay the labour rates in the Collective
Agreement, because this would make its bids less competitive when
compared to the rates being charged by non-union entities. Consistent
with what has been done in other such situations, and similar to what has
been referred to as “targeting”, he met with the Nova Scotia Construction
Labour Relations Association Limited and came up with a special
Appendix of lower rates that would apply to demolition work. He also
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forgivable.

corresponded with Maritime and, on the face of it did the type of things that

is no exaggeration to say that the reception he received from Mr. Rhyno
was about as hostile as one could conceive of.

16.

Behind the scenes, as described by witnesses who worked for Maritime at
various times, Mr. Rhyno was regularly describing the Union in extremely
demeaning and vulgar terms. He made no bones about the fact that any
shortage of work being experienced was largely a result of having become
uncompetitive due to the certification. He was reported to have invited his
employees to talk to the Union if they had any complaints about the fact
that they were not getting work, which was just another way of pointing the
finger at the Union for the situation that Maritime found itself in.

17.

He was also heard to have stated that the Union was barred from visiting
the office, and he stated in front of witnesses that he would shoot any
Union representative who tried to enter onto the property. Even before the
precipitating event of December 12, 2011, there was a sense within
Maritime that the Union was the official enemy, and the relationship was
adversarial to the point of being outright poisonous.

18.

It was the events of December 12, 2011 that brought things to an even
more unpleasant head.

19.

It is a feature of this collective agreement, as well as others of its type, that
the Union has certain rights to visit work sites and, so long as it is not
disruptive, to meet with members. In most situations, such visits are
routine and do not provoke any type of incident. Here, what happened
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one would expect a union to do to try to make the relationship workable. It

must be placed in the context of an employer that had made clear to its

the very existence of the employer and the livelihood of the employees.

20.

The Union became aware that Maritime was doing a fairly large demolition
job involving the renovation of a number of floors of the office building
known as the Barrington Tower in Scotia Square, in downtown Halifax.
The general contractor was Lindsay Construction. There was no evidence
of why the Union sought to visit this particular work site - indeed it may
have just been accidental - but it was decided to send Gary Crowdis
(whose main job is essentially that of union organizer) down to the job site
to have a look and possibly meet with members.

21.

There was no advance warning given to Maritime either by telephone call
or e-mail, to the effect that they should expect a visit from a Union officer.
In retrospect, that would have been a good idea. Indeed, looking at the
language of the collective agreement, it is arguable that such advance
warning ought to have been given. The Union maintains that it is sufficient
to seek out the person in charge of the work site and simply advise him or
her that the Union wishes to meet with its members. Maritime says it was
a violation of the Collective Agreement. This issue is not squarely before
us, and we do not find one side or the other to be correct in its
interpretation. Even so, if the Union was remiss in failing to give some
form of advance notice, the sin was a minor one and hardly deserving of
the reception that its representatives received.

22.

When Mr. Crowdis first arrived at the Scotia Square food court, which is in
the vicinity of the project, it just so happened that Mr. Rhyno was there.
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employees that it regarded the Union as an undesirable entity threatening

Mr. Rhyno knew who he was. Mr. Crowdis described being fairly

doing there and when Mr. Crowdis initially refused to tell him, insisted that
it was his “fucking business.” Eventually he told Mr. Crowdis that he would
not be allowed on the work site because he was not wearing the proper
safety equipment, i.e. a hard hat.

23.

Mr. Crowdis called back to his office and spoke with Mr. Callegari, who
suggested that he get his safety equipment and return to Scotia Square
with two other individuals, namely Leroy Hanson and Lee Crossan, both of
whom are employed by the Union. This they did shortly after the initial
aborted visit.

24.

Mr. Rhyno described receiving a call from someone at the jobsite on his
cell phone in his car not long after he had left Scotia Square and was
headed back to his office in Burnside. The gist of the call was that there
were three Union guys at the worksite. Mr. Rhyno made an abrupt U-turn
and headed directly back to Scotia Square, reaching there in time to
intercept them at the lobby elevator. There was some conflict in the
evidence about who rode up with whom in the elevator, but this is
unimportant. What is very clear is that Mr. Rhyno did not want these Union
men on his worksite, ostensibly because they might interfere with the work
being done, but quite transparently because of his particular animus
against the Union and his belief that the Union had not given proper notice
of an intention to visit the site.

25.

Once everyone was up on the floor where the demolition work was actively
being done, it got ugly. Not only was Mr. Rhyno yelling and referring to the
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aggressively confronted by Mr. Rhyno who wanted to know what he was

Union guys by a number of vulgar epithets, and shouting at them to leave,

one of the supervisors or working foremen on site. Although he did not
attend at nor testify at the hearing, we heard much about his background.
Apparently, he is known to have a nasty temper, and he even served some
jail time years ago for having assaulted Ross Rhyno. Apparently, and to
his credit, Mr. Rhyno believes in giving individuals a second chance and in
fact employs a number of workers who have criminal records or other
personal issues that would make it difficult for them to find work elsewhere.

26.

Mr. Purvis was working on a ladder dismantling ceiling tile or other
structures, when the Union men arrived. Mr. Purvis called down and
asked them what they were doing there. Mr. Crossan said that he was
there to speak to Union members, to which Mr. Purvis replied “there’s no
fucking members here.” This was, of course, almost certainly not true
since all of the employees were (or ought to have been) technically
members of the Union. This statement prompted Mr. Crossan to wonder if
perhaps there were some non-union employees working on the site, which
would have been a violation of the Collective Agreement, and he began to
try to look around. In the meantime, as described by Mr. Crossan, Ross
Rhyno continued to yell things such as “you fucking cocksuckers, get out
of here” and berating them as “union bastards.” This would have been
heard by everybody working.

27.

At some point, Mr. Purvis got down from his ladder and approached Lee
Crossan in a very threatening manner, saying he was going to pound him
out. A number of witnesses described Mr. Purvis as having gone
“ballistic.” Mr. Rhyno started shouting to the Union visitors words to the
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but another individual named Greg Purvis entered the fray. Mr. Purvis was

effect that they had better watch their backs, because they did not know

something quite unlike a threat, but only as an attempt to warn them that
Mr. Purvis had a propensity for violence. In the moment, however, there is
no doubt that the whole thing was experienced as a threat, although we
also recognize that the Union guys are all pretty vigorous and physically fit
and can probably look after themselves. Even so, they were only there
doing their job and had a right to do so without being on the receiving end
of a threat of physical violence.

28.

In the result, work at the site stopped because the whole incident was loud
and distracting. Not having work stopped was precisely the ostensible
reason that Mr. Rhyno did not want the Union visitors on the site in the first
place, but this was precisely the effect of the loud and aggressive
response by Mr. Purvis and to a lesser extent Mr. Rhyno.

29.

As mentioned, this incident was the culminating incident that provoked the
filing of the complaint of an Unfair Labour Practice. However, it is only one
of a number of allegations made in the complaint. It is important to quote
from the complaint itself, which alleges:
“The Respondent, by its owner, Ross Rhyno, and by other
employees with Mr. Rhyno’s approval, has engaged in a
number of unfair labour practices in which it has displayed to
its employees a hostile, threatening and demeaning approach
to the union and anyone who supported the union.
1. The Respondent has told at least one employee that if he
became a union shop steward his hours would be cut back to
seven hours a week.
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who they were dealing with. This was later explained by Mr. Rhyno as

3. Mr. Rhyno has been, in general, dismissive and
contemptuous of the union in the workplace. On a consistent
and frequent basis, he has denigrated the union to and in front
of the employees. Mr. Rhyno told his employees not to talk to
the union. He has told employees such insults as the union is
no good, that he would shoot a union representative if he
showed up at the offices, that he obtained a personal property
order against the union to prevent them from coming on his
property [not true], and that if employees ever saw union
representatives on the premises to tell them to leave. He told
them he wanted the union out. The clear message Mr. Rhyno
sent to employees was if you complained to the union, your
hours would be cut or you would be laid off.
4. [This paragraph described the events of December 12,
2011, which have already been discussed.]
By its actions, the Respondent has demeaned and insulted
the union in front of its employees, undermined the authority of
the union, interfered with the administration of the trade union,
intimidated and coerced employees because they wish to
participate in union activities, threatened bodily harm against
union representatives, and created a poisoned atmosphere
against the union. The respondent has told employees to
seek revocation of certification during the open period of the
current collective agreement between the union and Nova
Scotia Construction Labour Relations Association due to
expire on April 30, 2012.”
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2. Mr. Rhyno has held several mandatory meetings over the
last two years at the company offices with his unionized
employees in which he has demeaned and denigrated the
union. He told the employees he wanted to be union free. He
told employees he wanted to get rid of the union during the
upcoming open period, “but it only takes one cocksucker to
say the union stays, and it stays”. Mr. Rhyno also told the
employees that everyone had to be on board to get rid of the
union.

30.

It is fair to say that some of the facts pleaded in the complaint were not

paragraph 1, and it cannot be substantiated that Mr. Rhyno ever
threatened to lay off employees or cut back their hours if they were Union
supporters. Indeed, the evidence was to the contrary in the sense that
even so-called “union-friendly” employees received as much work as was
available, without apparent consideration of their union affiliation.

31.

Mr. Sterns on behalf of Maritime argued that the Union had failed to
establish that there were any “mandatory meetings” where employees
were forced to listen to Mr. Rhino’s statements demeaning or denigrating
the Union. He is partly correct. There may have been meetings that
employees were obliged to attend, such as those at the beginning of the
work day, but these were primarily for the legitimate purpose of dispatching
them to workplaces. But Mr. Rhyno almost certainly would have made
anti-union statements at such meeting, given that he was not prone to selfcensorship.

32.

More significantly, there was no direct evidence that Mr. Rhino specifically
encouraged or sponsored a revocation, or that he even educated the
employees about revocation procedure, such as the concept of an open
period. Of course, we recognize that it is difficult for the Union to know
precisely what went on behind closed doors in an environment in which
they were so unwelcome.

33.

What the evidence did substantiate, was that Mr. Rhyno was vociferous in
his displeasure with the Union and that he did not care who knew about it.
As a person in authority, and who was undoubtedly held in high regard by
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borne out by the evidence. In particular, there was no evidence to support

many of his employees, he was indiscreet to a level that would rarely be

that while they heard Mr. Rhyno make his comments, they essentially took
them with a grain of salt and recognized that Mr. Rhyno was just a hothead
who was sounding off. However, there is no doubt that Mr. Rhyno’s
expressed attitudes were so uninhibitedly expressed on a daily basis, that
they became part of the background and fostered an environment in which
the Union was seen as an enemy threatening the very existence of the
company and the employment of its members.

34.

There is little doubt that he expressed a desire to be rid of the Union, and
the statement to the effect that “it only takes one cocksucker to say that the
Union stays” was very likely said at some point. For what it is worth, this
statement would not have been an accurate assessment of what it takes,
or does not take, to decertify a union, but this is not inconsistent with many
of the misinformed or ignorant attitudes expressed by Mr. Rhyno.

35.

This is not to say that Mr. Rhyno did not have legitimate concerns, or that
the Union was perfect. Mr. Rhyno is a businessman who was used to
running his business as he saw fit, with little interference from outside
agencies. He was very successful, and apparently had a large and loyal
workforce. He was accustomed to bidding his projects with the wage cost
cut as low as he could get away with. Once the Union became involved,
even with the special Appendix, his wage cost increased and he began to
find that his bids were no longer competitive as compared to employers
who did not have to pay union rates. There is no law that says that an
employer in the position of Mr. Rhyno has to be happy because his
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seen. We heard testimony from a number of employees who expressed

business has become certified, or that he must say nice things about the

36.

There were also some irritants with the Collective Agreement which may
have slightly contributed to the problem. In particular, the Union’s medical
plan had provisions that prevented employees from obtaining coverage if
they had not worked a sufficient number of union hours. This requires a
little explanation. Most if not all of the employees worked for Maritime as
well as another Ross Rhyno company which did asbestos abatement,
which type of work is not within the trade jurisdiction of the Labourers
Union. As such, the employees would be paid union rates for the straight
demolition work but would not be under the Collective Agreement for the
other work. Because the Union only received remittances for hours
covered under the Collective Agreement it began to be experienced that
employees were not acquiring sufficient credit to begin to use the Union’s
medical benefits. This created some frustration with some employees,
although once the difficulty was highlighted the Union allowed Maritime to
opt out of the Union medical plan and put all of its employees on its own
plan. On all of the evidence, it appears that this was a minor irritant that
could have been seen as a mere glitch in a developing relationship, but it
was played up and used by some as an example of why the Union was no
good.

37.

As for the behaviour of Mr. Purvis during the incident at Scotia Square, we
note Mr. Stern’s argument that Mr. Purvis is not a member of management
and does not speak for Maritime. Indeed, he is actually a Union member.
However, as a supervisor he is someone to whom other employees would
look up, and it is impossible to believe that he would have engaged in such
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Union.

behaviour had he not been vividly aware of Mr. Rhino’s attitude. His

supported and enabled by Mr. Rhino and Maritime.

The revocation drive

38.

It was against this background that a decertification drive was initiated by
Thomas Grinter, who has been an employee of Maritime for sixteen years
and has the job of working supervisor. It was his observation that after
unionization in 2009, the amount of work being done by Maritime dropped
off. Before 2009, he was able to accumulate forty-eight hours of work
most weeks in four days working twelve hours. Currently, if he wants to
get as many hours of work he will often have to work seven days a week.
It is his observation that Ross Rhyno is spreading the work more thinly
among the employees to keep more people at work.

39.

Mr. Grinter admitted that he had not been in favour of the certification and
was dubious from the outset that it could be made to work. Even so, he
eventually joined the Union. He testified that he became more convinced
that the unionization experiment had been a failure as time went on. He
said that it was his idea to organize a decertification drive. He sought out
information on the Internet, and downloaded a form of petition from a
website (LabourWatch) which provides information and forms for this very
purpose, which petition was modified to apply to this particular company
and union. He testified that he canvassed the views of a number of his
fellow employees before he put in any serious effort on the decertification.
After satisfying himself that there was sufficient interest in decertifying, he
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behaviour, if not outright encouraged by Mr. Rhino, was certainly implicitly

printed out the petition in the form that we see before the Board, and set

40.

He decided to make the petition available on two separate occasions in the
morning when the guys were reporting to work at Maritime’s offices in the
Burnside Industrial Park. This was not technically during work because the
workers do not get paid until they are dispatched from the office to a job
site.

41.

He described the first day on which signatures were obtained. On April 20,
2012, he arrived at the office at around 6 a.m. He noted that Mr. Rhyno
was in his office upstairs, and he decided to go up and speak to him
briefly. He says that he told Mr. Rhyno that he needed to talk to the guys
briefly and asked Mr. Rhyno not to come down right away until he gave
him an “all clear.” He then went downstairs and pulled the petition out of
his pocket. He says that he said to people as they came in that they could
sign this petition to get out of the Union, or not, as they chose. Some
signed and some declined to sign. When it was time for Mr. Rhyno to
come down and dispatch the work, he put the petition away in his pocket.

42.

He repeated the process on April 23, 2012. The reason to do it again was
that some of the employees would have been working nights and would
not have reported to the office on the morning of April 20, so he wanted to
give as many employees as possible a chance to sign the petition.
Thirteen of the signatures are dated April 20, while the other four are dated
April 23.
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about getting signatures.

43.

Mr. Grinter believed that he had signed up a majority of the unionized

clear in his evidence that he was undertaking this effort on his own without
the knowledge of or encouragement from Mr. Rhyno or anyone else. We
do note that all of the information that Mr. Grinter could have required in
order to time his application and draft his petition, was available on the
Internet, and would likely have been much more accurate than anything he
could have learned from Mr. Rhyno.

44.

As to whether or not Mr. Rhyno knew about or encouraged the application,
there is no direct evidence to this effect. For us to find that he did know or
encourage it, we would have to make inferences to that effect. While it is
superficially tempting to make such an inference, we must be very careful
not to elevate mere suspicion into an inference. Evidence that would
support such an inference must do so unequivocally. The problem here is
that, despite the rabid anti-union attitudes being expressed by Mr. Rhyno,
it is equally probable that Mr. Grinter held his own beliefs and drew his own
conclusions based on what he saw going on around him, and in particular
the decline of the business and the effect that it had on his hours of work.

45.

Mr. Grinter eventually obtained legal representation from Ms. Saturley’s
firm, which caused the Application for Revocation of Certification to be filed
with the Board on May 7, 2012.

46.

The application is said to be brought by Thomas Grinter on behalf of
certain employees of Maritime Demolition Ltd., who are further listed in an
addendum to the application. Those individuals number seventeen
people, who are the same seventeen who signed the petition. As it turned
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employees, and made no further efforts to get the signatures. He was very

out, those seventeen individuals were not all part of the “bargaining unit”

employed at work on the date of the application. The actual number of
people working on that day was only fourteen, of which seven had signed
the petition. As such, there was an equal division in the applicable
bargaining unit between petitioners and other employees. As such it could
not be established that the Union had lost the support of a majority of the
employees, given that technically the only employees that count are those
in the bargaining unit as (artificially) defined for the purpose of the
exercise.

47.

Because there were arguments made about the sufficiency of the petition,
it is important to quote the language on the petition. There is nothing on it
that suggests that the form of petition is specifically drafted with Nova
Scotia in mind; in fact, it is quite generic. At the top, there is a section
described as “petition summary and background” to which Mr. Grinter
has filled in the words “employees of local 615 currently employed with
Maritime Demolition Ltd. hereby make an application to de-unionize the
company.” In the section “action petitioned for” he has filled in “we, the
undersigned, are concerned employees who are no longer able to work in
a union environment due to frequent layoffs, no work etc.”

48.

The application filed by Mr. Grinter’s counsel cited grounds under both
subsections (a) and (b) of section 29 of the Trade Union Act. Those
subsections read:

29 Where certification of a trade union as a bargaining agent has
been in effect for not less than twelve months and no collective
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that is applicable because that unit is made up only of individuals

(a) a significant number of members of the trade union allege that
the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the
employees in the bargaining unit for which it was certified; or
(b) the union no longer represents a majority of the employees in
the unit,
the Board upon application for revocation of certification may order
the taking of a vote to determine the wishes of the employees in the
unit concerning revocation of the existing certification and may
revoke or confirm the certification in accordance with the result of
the vote.

49.

There is no doubt that the applicant hoped that he had obtained enough
signatures to constitute a majority of the bargaining unit, which would have
been a more direct route to the decertification being sought. As mentioned
above, it later became apparent, after Maritime filed the required
schedules showing who was at work on the date of the application, that
because of the difference in timing between the petition and the
application, the number of people who signed the petition did not constitute
a majority of the employees at work, such that it could be said that the
Union no longer represented a majority of the employees in the unit. As
such, the application proceeded on the alternate basis that, it was alleged,
“a significant number of members of the trade union alleged that the union
was not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the employees in the
unit.” This gave rise to certain questions as to whether or not the wording
on the petition actually supported such an argument, and furthermore
whether it was sufficient that the employees alleged that the Union was not
fulfilling its responsibilities when, arguably, this opinion was based on a
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agreement is in force, or where an application can be made
pursuant to subsection (4) or subsection (5) of Section 23, and the
Board is satisfied that

false premise as to what were the Union’s responsibilities. This will be

50.

Apart from some procedural objections, the Union’s major concern about
this application is that it was either sponsored or encouraged by Mr.
Rhyno, or that it was severely tainted by the environment in which it arose.
Mr. Forsyth concedes that it is impossible for the Union to have evidence
of direct interference, because there are no flies on the wall available to
testify. He is asking that we make some logical inferences. He points out
that Mr. Grinter was one of Ross Rhyno’s right-hand men, and that it is
unlikely that Mr. Rhyno would not have known what was being done by Mr.
Grinter. He argues that even Mr. Grinter’s own evidence about what
happened on April 20 suggests that Mr. Rhyno understood what was going
on, because it is unlikely that he would have simply agreed not to come
downstairs without making some inquiries as to what Mr. Grinter was doing
with the rest of the guys. Furthermore, he argues that the fact that it was
being done on the employer premises might have suggested to the
employees that it was being done with the employer’s knowledge and
consent.

51.

It is argued that the fact that Mr. Rhyno had railed against the Union
virtually since it was certified, would have created an atmosphere in which
the employees might have felt obliged to support the petition in order to
preserve their jobs and/or please their employer.

52.

As already indicated, there are facts that certainly give rise to a strong
suspicion that Mr. Rhyno knew more about this application then he
admitted to, but to go the extra distance and draw an inference is
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addressed further below.

something that we are not prepared to do. We were impressed by Mr.

thinker. He was no mere puppet.

53.

Even so, as will be further developed below, the peculiar intersection of the
Unfair Labour Practice and the application for decertification creates some
problems and challenges which we will attempt to address, in order for a
fair result that respects everyone’s legitimate rights and expectations.

Was there an unfair labour practice?

54.

The sections of the Trade Union Act that define unfair practices by
employers are found in sections 53 and 58. It is unnecessary to set them
out in full, as they are lengthy and cover a lot of different situations. The
sections that Mr. Forsyth relies upon are section 53(1)(a) which prohibits
interference with the employees’ right to “participate in” a trade union, and
prohibits interference with the “formation or administration of a trade union
or the representation of employees by a trade union.” He also argues that
Mr. Rhyno’s actions amounted to a form of intimidation contrary to section
58 of the Act, which reads:

58 (1) No person shall seek by intimidation or coercion to compel a
person to become or refrain from becoming or to cease to be a
member of a trade union or an employers' organization.

55.

The first question for us to decide is whether the almost three year history
of anti-union statements by Mr. Rhyno, and the creation of a virulent antiunion atmosphere, constituted an unfair labour practice.
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Grinter, who came across as intelligent and somewhat of an independent

56.

Should we decide that question in the affirmative, then the question arises

application that it could not be considered voluntary and be allowed to
proceed any further.

57.

Quite apart from whether or not it had the effect of fatally tainting the
decertification, there is no doubt that the palpable anti-union animus
displayed by Mr. Rhyno, and his shocking degree of indiscretion by
sounding off in front of his employees, amounts to an unfair labour
practice. The purpose of these prohibitions in the Trade Union Act is not to
muzzle free speech, or to force anyone to feel or believe something that
they do not spontaneously feel or believe. We are mindful of the
provisions of section 58 (2) of the Trade Union Act that provides:

58 (2) Nothing in this Act shall be deemed to deprive an employer
of his freedom to express his views so long as he does not use
coercion, intimidation, threats or undue influence.

58.

Part of the purpose of s.58 (1) and the provisions in s. 53, is to prohibit
employers who may not be happy to be in a relationship with a union, from
making it impossible or nearly impossible for the union to do its job. It is to
provide some remedy to a union that is being hamstrung and prevented
from fulfilling its responsibilities by an employer that uses crude tactics
such as we find here. The obligations of an employer, once unionized, are
to respect the role that the union plays and, at least minimally, to
cooperate. The obligation of good faith that applies to the negotiation
process for collective agreements, also applies to the relationship
generally. Simply put, there is an obligation to make some good faith effort
to engage constructively in the relationship and, conversely, not to
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as to whether or not this had the effect of so tainting the decertification

undermine it. The union, once it is part of the picture, represents the

actually undermining the rights of its employees. It should not be forgotten
that the right to bargain collectively where the employees so choose, is the
overriding objective of the Trade Union Act.

59.

Absent the duty not to engage in undermining tactics, employers like
Maritime and its alter ego Mr. Rhyno would be unfettered and could make
it virtually impossible for the collective bargaining relationship to work. In
the environment as described vividly in the evidence, where the Union was
constantly being badmouthed and treated as a malign force, employees
may well have felt constrained to participate in the Union and or to take
advantage of the benefits that the relationship offered. They may well
have felt intimidated, knowing how Mr. Rhyno felt and not wishing to
become the target of his anger and invective. By having it made clear that
the Union was not welcome or even allowed on job sites, employees might
reasonably conclude that speaking to the Union, let alone engaging in
more active Union activity, would be likely displeasing to the employer.

60.

The events of December 12, 2011 not only add up to an unfair labour
practice in themselves, but they reveal something about the environment
that is fully traceable to Mr. Rhyno’s expressed attitudes. Despite the
arguable lack of formal notice, there was nothing about the visit of the
Union representatives that ought to have provoked such an alarm. When
Union reps visit a worksite where their members are working, they are
generally looking to find out if the members are happy and well looked
after, and to inquire as to whether there is anything that the Union can do
for them. They are also entitled to monitor whether or not the Collective
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interest of employees. An employer who seeks to undermine the union is

Agreement is being respected. Even if one regarded the Union as having

seen as anything worse than a minor irritant. The chance that they might
disrupt work was trivial.

61.

It is understandable when unions are not welcome at job sites where their
agenda might be in the nature of organizing or recruiting, but this was not
such a case. This Union represented all of the employees working at
Scotia Square, whether they had signed union cards or not. The reaction
that the visit provoked was transparently nothing more than naked hostility
born from the negative attitudes that Mr. Rhyno had promoted. On the
facts, most of the employees did not react with hostility, but in the face of
Mr. Rhyno’s and Mr. Purvis’s loud and offensive behaviour, any employee
would have felt that he had no choice but to be quiet and not stand up for
his rights. Any opportunity to meet with a Union rep and possibly do
something constructive would have been lost. This was sheer intimidation
and clearly contravened section 58.

62.

The union did not produce any authority that specifically discusses what
behaviour does or does not amount to an unfair labour practice (outside of
the special context of an application for decertification), but on first
principles it is difficult to see how the behaviour of Mr. Rhyno would not
qualify as a violation. As already observed, the behaviour of Mr. Purvis
could never have happened but for the pervasive attitude displayed by Mr.
Rhyno where hostility toward the Union was in open season.

63.

Mr. Rhyno’ principal defence is to the effect that he is just a hothead and
that no one takes him seriously. We do think that his words are probably

2012 CanLII 91753 (NS LB)

little or no value, the visit of these representatives could not objectively be

taken with a grain of salt, at least by the older and more experienced

even possible that his constant haranguing against the Union took on the
character of background noise, at least for some. But the evidence is that
he sounded off regularly in front of everybody. What would a younger
employee believe, hearing Mr. Rhyno? There is a significant risk that
younger or more impressionable employees would take him seriously.
And this adds up to interference and intimidation.

64.

We will return to the question of remedy later in this decision.

Does the unfair labour practice taint the decertification application?

65.

This is truly a different question. Ultimately, we need to be satisfied that
the application was brought voluntarily by the employees who sponsored it,
free of interference from the employer. Furthermore, we need to be
mindful that the applicant employees have rights, which ought not to be
denied simply because their employer engages in behaviour such as was
observed here.

66.

As was argued by Ms. Saturley, we must be careful not to penalize the
employees for the sins of their employer.

67.

We believe it is fair to say that much of the jurisprudence dealing with
unfair labour practices occurs in the context of an application for
decertification. Ultimately, it comes down to the question of whether or not
we believe the initiative is that of the employees, taken without undue
influence of the employer. Employers have no direct way to decertify
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employees, many of whom have worked with him for many years. It is

themselves, and it is always a serious risk that they might seek to do so

68.

One of our important tasks is balancing the rights of the employees to
decide whether they wish to be unionized, against the rights of the union
and the employees not to have this decision improperly influenced by the
employer. Whether or not the application is tainted by employer
interference is ultimately a question of fact.

69.

We were supplied with considerable cases. There are instances where
revocation applications have been summarily dismissed because of
employer interference, and other cases where they have been permitted to
proceed, despite what might be seen as a degree of employer
involvement.

70.

It has been emphasized in some cases that a board should not be too
quick to conclude that a revocation application is not the voluntary act of
the employees bringing it, and should be careful in the drawing of
inferences that would negate the voluntariness of such petitions. In Re
Perrin’s Clinton View Lodge Ltd. [1977] P.E.I.L.R.B.D. (2d) 1, the Prince
Edward Island board quoted with approval a statement from Sack and
Mitchell’s Ontario Labour Relations Board Law and Practice at page 299:
“Although the Board must be satisfied in both certification and
termination applications that petitions are voluntary, since in
termination applications the employees’ change of heart is not
immediate as it is in certification applications, and because as a
practical matter there may be many cases for the employees’
change in views, the Board is less inclined in termination
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through proxies.

71.

There is little doubt that an application actively sponsored by the employer,
even if the support or sponsorship is well concealed, should be rejected.
That is in part because the application would not be seen to be a good
faith initiative by the employees. However, there are cases such as the
one before us where it appears that the employees are truly behind the
initiative, but they have done so in an atmosphere that is clouded with the
employer's anti-union antics. This balancing act was well described by the
Saskatchewan Labour Relations Board in the case of Re Walters [2005]
S.L.R.B.D. No 16 at para. 82, where it reproduced a quote from another
Saskatchewan case Nadon v. Steelworkers of America and X-Potential
Products Inc. o/a Impact Products [2003] Sask.L.R.B.R. 383:
“The issue to be determined is whether the board ought to order a
vote of the employees on the rescission application. In determining
whether to grant a rescission vote, the board must balance the
democratic rights of employees to select the trade union of their
own choosing (or whether to be represented by a union at all)
against the need to ensure that the employer has not used its
authoritative position to improperly influence the decision…
It is necessary to be vigilant regarding the exercise of influence by
an employer in such cases, because the cases are legion that such
influence is seldom overt but often may be inferred from unusual
circumstances and inconsistent events, meetings and
conversations not adequately explained by innocent coincidence.

72.

In a case before the Canada Labour Relations Board, namely Can-Ar
Transit Services, Division of Tokmakjian Limited [1996] C.L.R.B.D. No. 37,
the board made a fairly strong statement at paragraph 51:

2012 CanLII 91753 (NS LB)

applications to draw inferences adverse to voluntariness than it is in
certification proceedings.”

73.

At paragraph 60, the board continued :

60 The conduct of the employer - in creating and maintaining
insecurity with respect to continued employment, in discussing the
separation of unionized drivers and the consequent renegotiation of
their collective agreement, in turning a blind eye to anti-union
activities at the worksite, in encouraging the employees to get
together to resolve their problems amongst themselves - sent a
clear message to its employees: they would be better off without
the union.
61 The evidence presented leaves no doubt that the petition was
unlawfully influenced by the employer. The board having
concluded that the application is not free from employer influence is
not satisfied that the petition truly reflected the wishes of the
employees in the bargaining unit to cease being represented by the
ATU. Furthermore, the board considers that it would not be
appropriate to hold the vote in such circumstances.

74.

In the result, the board dismissed the petition seeking the revocation of
bargaining rights of the union.

75.

This authority is certainly helpful to the Union's position, but we would not
go so far. It is our view, that this application is legitimately that of the
employees who signed the petition. While Mr. Rhyno was making all of his
statements and polluting the air with invective, so to speak, the employees
also had the vivid direct experience of the effect of unionization on the
company, and on the industry generally. They did not need Mr. Rhyno to
tell them that the company was struggling, and that unionization might
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"The board has repeatedly stated that the choice of the union
belongs to employees and not to the employer. Consequently, and
application to revoke bargaining rights, as an application for
certification, must be free from any employer influence in all
respects …"

have been the cause, or at least one of them. It is at least as probable as

76.

As we have emphasized, there is a delicate balancing act involved.

To

dismiss the application outright risks punishing the employees for the sins
of Mr. Rhyno.

It seems to be a better solution to look to the vote as the

ultimate arbiter of whether or not the employees want to have the Union.
While we do not condone the Unfair Labour Practices that were
happening, we believe that there are ways to compensate for these antiunion attitudes and statements, while still preserving the rights of
employees to determine whether or not they wish to be represented by this
Union. Under our broad remedial authority to address the unfair labour
practice, we can put in place some safeguards and protections to make
sure that the vote is a fair process.

77.

This is similar to what was described in the Alberta case of Certain
Employees of Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Applicants and United Food and
Commercial Workers Union, Local 401, Applicant and Respondent and
Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Respondent [1992] Alta. L.R.B.R 413. At page 11,
the Board asked:
“How will the Board approach its remedial powers in unfair labour
practice cases where the employer’s conduct has, or predictably
will, undermine the union support among the work force? In
particular, how will the Board approach such remedies in the face
of a revocation application?”

78.

On the particular facts of that case, the unfair labour practices involved a
failure to bargain in good faith toward a first collective agreement. Faced
with a complaint of unfair labour practice and a revocation application,
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not that these employees had their own views and acted upon them.

rather than dismiss the revocation application the board set aside an

parties have had a further opportunity to engage in bargaining. While the
facts are certainly different from those before us, they demonstrate the
kind of flexible approach that boards must take to respect the rights of
employees in the context of an employer that crosses the line into
impermissible behaviour.

The question of what the applicants for decertification must prove

79.

There is some controversy between the parties about what applicants for
decertification must prove when they apply on the basis that the Union has
not fulfilled its responsibilities to the members. The Union brought out
evidence, and made argument to the effect that the Union was doing its job
reasonably well, and that the things for which it is being blamed are not
rationally connected to its legitimate role.

80.

Reduced to its simplest terms, the primary allegation is that the Union has
not been the source of work that the employees had hoped to access,
namely work on unionized projects, and in fact the company has been less
successful in obtaining work since the Union became involved. That is
essentially the only ground set out in the petition. In the application itself,
which was drafted by a lawyer after the petition was signed, the further
statement is made that the applicant “does not feel that they are receiving
sufficient value for the dues paid to the union.” There was some evidence
from the witnesses about the medical plan and the issue that arose with
the workers not putting insufficient hours and therefore not being able to
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existing vote and ordered a new one several weeks down the line after the

access that plan, but there is nothing to suggest that this was on the minds

81.

So the question is whether the applicants’ stated concern that the Union
has not been the hoped-for source of employment, qualifies as a legitimate
concern.

82.

Looked at narrowly, one could say that it is not the function of the Union to
obtain bids for the employer. However, there was evidence to the effect
that the employees, or at least some of them, supported the Union drive in
the belief that there were large union projects that Maritime was losing out
on by not being unionized. It is hard to believe that any group of
employees would have supported the Union, believing that this would have
the effect of making the company uncompetitive and pushing it to the brink
of bankruptcy. Even if one accepts that unionization was not the only
factor that created the difficult financial situation for Maritime, it has
certainly been a factor. As such, it is not so much a question of how the
Union is fulfilling its responsibilities, but how the mere fact of unionization
is affecting the employees.

83.

It is not necessary to reinvent the wheel. As mentioned earlier in this
decision, the other demolition company that was unionized around the
same time as Maritime was Volcano Construction Services Ltd.
(“Volcano”). Indeed, the evidence before us disclosed that many Maritime
employees at one time or another worked for Volcano, and vice versa. A
similar application to decertify the Union was brought on the same basis as
here, namely the allegation that the Union was not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities. The very same allegations were made to the effect that
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of the people signing the petition.

the Union had not been the source of employment anticipated at the time

sufficient value for their dues paid. Explicit mention was also made of the
fact that the employees were no longer benefiting from the Union’s benefit
plan.

84.

The matter came before a panel of this Board chaired by Vice Chair Susan
Ashley, accompanied by panel members Ken Estabrooks and Gary Dean
(who is also part of the present panel). In a decision dated September 11,
2012, the Board answered many of the concerns raised by Mr. Forsyth in
the matter before us.

85.

On the question of whether or not the allegations by the applicants must
disclose some legitimate grounds to criticize the Union, Vice Chair Ashley
writes at paragraph 54:
“The union also argued that the application does not disclose
allegations of the union not fulfilling its responsibilities as bargaining
agent. Section 29 (a) does not require that the applicants prove
anything in relation to the union’s role. The union however, argues
that what the applicants are proposing - that certification has not led
to more work as they had hoped, but they are not benefiting from
the union benefit plan, and that they generally feel they are not
getting value for their money in terms of dues - are not the
responsibility of the union. While we accept that the applicants hold
the union responsible for many things which are out of its control,
that is not the issue. The words of section 29 (a) require only an
allegation “that the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities to the employees in the bargaining unit…” Those
allegations have been made, whether they are right or wrong.”

86.

Mr. Forsyth courageously argued that this decision in Volcano is wrong on
this point. He cited a 2002 case between United Food and Commercial
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of certification, and that the employees do not feel that they were receiving

Workers International Union, Local 864 and Paul Saunders et al., where

Nova Scotia had occasion to comment on section 29 (a). At paragraph 10
of that decision, he wrote:
“In reaching this decision I have considered the union’s concerns
that by holding a vote pre-hearing the board may have the
appearance of prejudging the matter and thereby at worst making
the hearing meaningless or at best putting the onus on the union to
rebut the presumption of a valid application. I repeat that the s.29
(a) threshold is low. There need only be allegations by a significant
number of the members. The merits of these allegations may be
tested at the hearing. The issue of voluntariness can also be raised
and addressed at the hearing as can the accuracy of the petition
itself and the entire process.” (Emphasis added)

87.

The statement to the effect that the allegations could be tested at a
hearing, while helpful to the Union’s position, was really obiter dicta. The
issue before the court was whether or not the board had the ability to order
a quick vote on a decertification application. The court’s statements in that
case could be read to suggest that it is sufficient to find that there are
allegations to allow the board to order a vote, but that the merits of those
allegations could be tested at a hearing sometime later. This does not
actually conform to the way the board approaches these matters. Here,
there was a hearing before the matter ever got to a vote. We continue to
believe that the threshold for ordering a vote remains low, and that it is the
vote - assuming we allow it to take place - that determines whether or not
the Union will be decertified. Issues such as voluntariness and good faith
are being determined at this point. Testing the so-called merits of the
allegations is not something that the board has ever regarded as part of its
duty.
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then Associate Chief Justice Michael MacDonald of the Supreme Court of

88.

While we are free to disagree with another panel of the Board, we would

interpretation of the section. There would be a serious problem if in any
such case the Board felt obliged to embark upon an inquiry as to how well
the union had fulfilled its responsibilities. It is not our job to issue report
cards to unions. We can envision lengthy contested hearings, examining
in minute detail everything that a union has done or not done. Were we to
embark on such a question, where would the cutoff be? How well must the
union be fulfilling its responsibilities to shield it from an allegation by its
members? Would we become the arbiters of union performance? Would
we be suddenly thrust into the business of deciding that a union should be
decertified because it is not doing its job well enough? If so, that is not a
function that we are prepared to undertake absent some statutory
language that compelled us in that direction.

89.

As long ago as 1977, in the case of Retail, Wholesale and Department
Store Union, Local 1015 and Jean McKay, a 1977 decision of this Board
chaired by then Chair Innis Christie, the point was made quite clearly.
That case ultimately turned on other issues, but the board had occasion to
comment on what was then section 27(a), now 29(a). Prof. Christie wrote
that the section:

"requires only that a significant number of members of the trade
union allege the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities; nothing need be proved, although as this board has
stated in the past, such allegations must be made bona fide or "in
good faith"."

90.

That decision was quashed by the Supreme Court, on a different question,
namely whether or not employees wishing to decertify on the basis of lack
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not do so cavalierly. Even so, we do not disagree with Vice Chair Ashley’s

of union support had to actively resign their membership. But the

disturbed, and this approach has been consistently followed by this Board
for many years.

91.

It is so much better, and in harmony with the scheme of the Trade Union
Act, to allow the employees to decide whether or not they wish to be
represented by a union. It is the union’s job to educate its members and
sell itself to prospective members. If the union is blamed for something
beyond its control, or something rationally unconnected from its functions,
then it must bear some of the responsibility. The role of the Board ought to
be to satisfy itself that the application is brought in good faith, without
employer interference, and that it represents the legitimate (even if
uninformed) views of the members who have brought it.

92.

We are mindful that an application brought on this basis, if successful,
normally only results in a vote. Ultimately the majority of the employees
will decide yea or nay. And in their minds, they may decide for any reason
they think valid. They are not limited in casting their votes to the question
of whether or not the union has fulfilled its responsibilities. At that point,
they would be deciding whether or not they wished to continue to be
represented by a union, taking all issues into the balance.
“Significant number”

93.

There is some need to consider whether the applicants have met the
threshold language of “significant number.” Mr. Forsyth argued, although
not strenuously, that the Board did not hear from very many of the
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statement about what has to be proved under subsection (a) was not

applicants who are actually in the bargaining unit that would be canvassed

everyone who signed the petition and who might also be in a position to
vote, must back up their signature with testimony. The procedure appears
to require only that they join their names to the application. Again, the
Union appears to be asking too much of these applicants. So long as we
are content that their signatures are genuine, and that the petition on its
face raises allegations that the Union has not fulfilled its responsibility, then
their support for the application is sufficiently established for present
purposes.

Remedies

94.

The Trade Union Act provides the Board with the following remedial
powers with respect to a breach of s.53:

57 Where, under Section 56, the Board determines that a party to
a complaint has failed to comply with Section 53 ...., the Board
may, by order, require the party to comply with the said appropriate
Section and may,
(a) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (a), (c) or (f) of
subsection (3) of Section 53, by order, require an employer to
(i) reinstate any former employee affected by that failure as an
employee of the employer, and
(ii) pay to any employee or former employee affected by that failure
compensation not exceeding such sum as, in the opinion of the
Board, is equivalent to the remuneration that would, but for that
failure, have been paid by the employer to the employee;
(b) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (e) of subsection (3)
of Section 53, by order, require an employer to rescind any
disciplinary action in respect of and pay compensation to any
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by way of a vote. However, we do not believe it is necessary that

95.

We are mindful that in exercising these powers, the object is to be
remedial rather than punitive.

96.

In the Complaint, the Union specifically asks for the following remedies:
1. Order and declare that the Respondent has breached the unfair
labour practice provisions of the Trade Union Act and to cease and
desist its unlawful practices;
2. Order that the Respondent issue a written apology to the Union
and its members for its wrongful actions;
3. Order the Respondent to hold three mandatory two-hour
meetings at the company offices with the employees in the
bargaining unit, one month apart. Present at the meetings will be
representatives of the Union and the Employer. At the meeting, the
Employer will apologize for its actions, and confirm the rights of
employees to be members of the trade union and to exercise their
rights under the Act, including the right of employees to speak to
the union without threat of reprisal. The Employer will leave the
meeting and the Union will be permitted to meet with the
employees in the Employer’s absence for the remainder of the
meeting;
4. The Board shall dismiss any application for revocation file
before, during or after this complaint has been filed.
5. The Respondent shall pay all legal costs associated with this
complaint; and
6. Such further relief as may be requested by the Union at or before the
hearing of the complaint.

97.

We are prepared to grant some of this relief requested, with certain
modifications that are designed to ensure as much is possible that the vote
with respect to the decertification is conducted as fairly as possible.
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employee affected by the failure, not exceeding such sum as, in the
opinion of the Board, is equivalent to any pecuniary or other penalty
imposed on the employee by the employer;

As requested in #1, we declare that Maritime has engaged in unfair labour
practices, as detailed earlier in this decision. In a nutshell, through the
anti-union statements and attitudes expressed by Mr. Rhyno, and in its
general failure to allow the Union to have normal relations with the
company and with its members, Maritime has created an unfair and
poisoned environment in which its own employees have been denied their
rights to engage in all aspects of collective bargaining, and the Union has
been unable to provide services to its members and, equally importantly, to
foster a good relationship with its membership. Maritime is ordered to
cease and desist such conduct.

99.

As for the request in #2, we do not believe that meaningful apologies can
be ordered - they must be truly voluntary - and we decline to order such.

100. The idea of mandatory meetings, as asked for in #3, has a lot of merit. In
fact, this may be the only way that a counterbalance to the unfair practices
may be provided. In particular, before any revocation vote is held, the
Union must be permitted to have an opportunity to educate the
membership and make a case for continued representation. Although the
request is for three meetings each lasting two hours, in the particular
circumstances that have developed we believe the first step is to have one
meeting that is conducted just prior to the vote. Although we will leave
some of the details to be worked out by the parties, while we retain
jurisdiction to assist, we envision a revocation vote being scheduled on a
regular work day, and to make sure that employees are rested and not in a
rush, we order Maritime to supply each such employee that requires it with
a half day paid leave of absence to attend the meeting and the vote. All
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98.

employees in the bargaining unit, as defined for the purpose as those

right to cast a vote. Prior to having any vote conducted, the members of
the “bargaining unit” shall be obliged to attend a meeting with as many as
three designated union officials present. The meeting and the vote may be
held on the Employer’s premises, and may not be attended by Mr. Rhyno
or any other employee of Maritime who is not a member of the defined
bargaining unit.

101. If it is necessary to have more than one voting occasion, there must also
be a meeting such as we have described above.

102. In the event that the Union is decertified, no further meetings are
necessary. If the Union survives the decertification vote, it shall be entitled
to schedule another mandatory meeting with all of the unionized
employees of Maritime within three months, also on the premises of
Maritime. At that meeting, Maritime, through a representative who may but
will not necessarily be Mr. Rhyno, shall announce to the employees that it
appreciates that it has been found to have violated the unfair labour
practices provisions of the Trade Union Act, and shall indicate that it will
strive to have normal relations with the Union in the future. At some point,
the Union shall have a chance to address the employees for no less than
one hour, without any representative of management of Maritime present.
Again, there are details that will have to be worked out between the
parties, and if they are unable to agree on such details, the Board shall
retain jurisdiction to assist.
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employees at work on the date of the application, shall be informed of their

103. As for the items of relief asked for in #4 and #5, we are not prepared to

clear we are not prepared to dismiss outright the application for revocation.

104. Given that the revocation application stands, and subject to the mandatory
meeting that members of the bargaining unit must attend prior to being
eligible to vote, we do order that a vote be held of the fourteen people who
are described as having been at work on the 7th day of May 2012, as set
out in the Schedule A attached to the affidavit of Danielle Smith, the
Controller of Maritime Demolition Limited, sworn on the 28th day of May
2012.

105. Given the amount of time that has already passed since the application for
revocation was filed, and the time that it has taken the Board to hold a
hearing and deliver this decision, it seems pointless to place any strict or
arbitrary limits on the timing of the vote. We believe it would be ideal for
the vote to be scheduled within two weeks of the release of these reasons,
but if the parties cannot agree to the timing of such vote within such a time,
but can agree to a different time, we would have no problem with that.
Once again, if there are any questions that arise concerning the timing or
format of the vote, the Board shall retain jurisdiction and may be called
upon to assist.

Draft dated November 16, 2012.
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order Maritime to pay any of the Union’s legal costs, and as already made
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ORDER

The Board declares that Maritime Demolition Limited has
engaged in unfair labour practices, as described in the
attached reasons. Maritime Demolition Limited is ordered
to cease and desist such conduct.
The Board orders that a vote be scheduled on a regular
work day in accordance with the attached reasons to
determine if the employees wish the union to continue as
their bargaining agent. Prior to the vote being conducted,
the members of the bargaining unit shall be obliged to
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BETWEEN

Should the vote result in the union continuing as the
bargaining agent the Union is entitled to schedule another
mandatory meeting with all of the unionized employees of
Maritime Demolition Limited within three months, also on
the premises of Maritime Demolition Limited. At that
meeting, Maritime Demolition Limited, through a
representative who may but will not necessarily be Mr.
Rhyno, shall announce to the employees that it
appreciates that it has been found to have violated the
unfair labour practices provisions of the Trade Union Act,
and shall indicate that it will strive to have normal
relations with the Union in the future. The Union shall
have a chance to address the employees for no less than
one hour, without any representative of management of
Maritime Demolition Limited present.
The Board retains jurisdiction to address issues that arise
concerning the above ordered vote and meeting.

REASONS FOR DECISION
I.

Introduction

[1]

There are two matters before the Board, which were heard together over a space of five
days beginning on September 25, 2012 and concluding on October 3, 2012.

[2]

The first matter filed was a complaint of Unfair Labour Practice, filed by the Labourers
International Union of North America, Local 615 (hereafter “the Union”) with the Board
on January 14, 2012. That complaint, which will be examined more fully below, centres
on statements made and attitudes expressed by Mr. Ross Rhyno, the principal of
Maritime Demolition Ltd. (hereafter simply “Maritime”). In a nutshell, it is alleged that
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attend a meeting with as many as 3 designated union
officials present on the employer’s premises for no less
than one (1) hour. Mr. Rhyno or any other employee of
Maritime Demolition Limited who is not a member of the
bargaining unit is not to attend the meeting. The Board
orders that the employer supply each employee that
requires it, with a half day paid leave of absence to attend
the meeting and vote.

Mr. Rhyno has been vocally anti-union and created an environment in which the Union
has been unable to fulfill its responsibilities to its members. This application appears to
have been precipitated by an altercation between three Union representatives and Mr.
Rhyno and one of his foremen on December 12, 2011, but the complaint really covers

[3]

Before that complaint was scheduled for hearing, the Board received an application on
May 7, 2012, seeking revocation of the certification of the Union. That application was
made by Thomas Grinter, on behalf of himself and a number of other employees of
Maritime. The Union in its reply raised, among other grounds contesting the revocation,
the allegation that Maritime had engaged in the kind of anti-union activity that also
underlay the Unfair Labour Practice complaint. Also, it was alleged that Mr. Rhyno had
been encouraging a revocation drive, if not directly at least indirectly in light of his many
statements to the effect that if it were not for the Union, there would be more work for
the company and by extension for the employees. It was clearly Mr. Rhyno’s view
expressed on more than one occasion that being unionized made him uncompetitive in
the industry.

[4]

As such, there was a factual and legal nexus between the two matters that made it
proper and convenient for the two to be heard together.

II.

The facts and evidence

[5]

The Board heard from a number of individuals at some length, who had testimony
relevant to one, the other or both of the matters before the Board. For purposes of this
decision, it is not necessary to recite much of the evidence, which was considerable. We
may do so selectively to compare the evidence of one witness against others in support
of a finding of credibility, or to consider whether it is appropriate to draw an inference.
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the entire relationship between Maritime and the Union.

[6]

There are a number of facts that came out through various witnesses, and which are not
necessarily controversial. The Union is one of the limited number of labour unions
which is active in the commercial and industrial sector of the construction industry in
Nova Scotia, representing workers who perform the job of labourer. We believe it is fair

limited success in the unionizing of employers. On August 13, 2009, the Union was
successful in having Maritime certified. At or about the same time it was also successful
in certifying another large demolition company, Volcano Construction Services Ltd.

[7]

Maritime is solely owned by Ross Rhyno, who has been in the demolition field as a
worker and later as a business owner for a number of years. Prior to it being certified,
Maritime was a thriving company employing at times more than 100 labourers,
depending upon how many jobs it had on the go. Based on the evidence, it is fair to say
that it was successful and busy with jobs of all sizes. It would appear that it had access
to contracts with general contractors who were both union and non-union.

[8]

Mr. Rhyno does not attempt to conceal the fact that he was very unhappy with the
unionization of his company in 2009. There was very little evidence led about the
events leading up to certification, but we are well aware that an employer may not be
able to resist an application for certification (particularly in the construction industry) so
long as the union is able to sign up a sufficient number of employees. As such, the fact
that there appears not to have been a contested hearing preceding the certification
does not necessarily imply that Mr. Rhyno was in any way welcoming of the new
unionized reality that he faced.

[9]

The evidence is fairly clear that Maritime’s business has changed quite dramatically
since it became unionized. The parties to this matter have different theories about why
this might be, but the fact remains that the number of jobs has declined, and the
number of workers employed at any given time is much smaller than it was during the
heyday. In January 2012, Maritime made a proposal to its creditors under the auspices
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to say that the demolition sector is one in which the Union has had, until recently,

of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, which proposal has been hovering over this
proceeding virtually the entire time. We do not suggest that this is deliberate or that
there are any improper motives behind it. It does appear that the company is in
financial difficulty, and that if it is not able to make some compromises with its creditors

rendered moot.

[10]

Nevertheless, at this time Maritime is a going concern which is still operating in the
demolition business, and which employs labourers and which is, until and unless
otherwise ordered, bound to the applicable collective agreement.

[11]

The evidence of the Union witnesses makes quite clear that efforts were made to
establish a relationship with the company and in particular with Mr. Rhyno. It is not
really contested that Mr. Rhyno was convinced that his company would not be able to
survive as a unionized entity, and he was from the outset hostile to the Union and
uninterested in forging any kind of working relationship. Virtually from the time of the
certification, the Union experienced difficulty in getting cooperation from Maritime, and
it was necessary from time to time to send letters and file grievances against Maritime.
Even so, it is hard to characterize the Union’s attitude as aggressive or inappropriate in
any way. It had a job to do and made valiant efforts to do it.

[12]

It is also not contested that Mr. Rhyno is the kind of individual who does not keep hi s
thoughts to himself. He has been described as a “hot head” who flies off the handle and that is by the people who like and support him! Those less kindly disposed toward
him would not necessarily disagree, but do not find his hot-headedness to be so
endearing or forgivable.

[13]

We recognize that the environment in which these labourers operate is a rough and
ready one. It is almost exclusively men, some of whom have led difficult lives, who are
performing hard physical labour and who have adopted a vocabulary that would not be
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it may be forced into bankruptcy and anything that this Board may do could be

suitable in polite society. We are invited to interpret statements made by Mr. Rhyno in
this context, which we do.

[14]

It was necessary for the Board to hear evidence on the type of language that was

say the least, rough and ready language. The Board is able to distinguish between
language that is merely vulgar and other language or statements which may cross the
line into an unfair labour practice. In the course of delivering these reasons, the Board
will have to recite some of this language verbatim.

[15]

Mr. Franco Callegari, who is the long-time business manager for local 615 of the Union,
was the individual who primarily attempted to forge a working relationship with Mr.
Rhyno. He understood the reality that it would likely be unworkable for Maritime to
have to pay the labour rates in the Collective Agreement, because this would make its
bids less competitive when compared to the rates being charged by non-union entities.
Consistent with what has been done in other such situations, and similar to what has
been referred to as “targeting”, he met with the Nova Scotia Construction Labour
Relations Association Limited and came up with a special Appendix of lower rates that
would apply to demolition work. He also corresponded with Maritime and, on the face
of it did the type of things that one would expect a union to do to try to make the
relationship workable. It is no exaggeration to say that the reception he received from
Mr. Rhyno was about as hostile as one could conceive of.

[16]

Behind the scenes, as described by witnesses who worked for Maritime at various times,
Mr. Rhyno was regularly describing the Union in extremely demeaning and vulgar terms .
He made no bones about the fact that any shortage of work being experienced was
largely a result of having become uncompetitive due to the certification. He was
reported to have invited his employees to talk to the Union if they had any complaints
about the fact that they were not getting work, which was just another way of pointing
the finger at the Union for the situation that Maritime found itself in.
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routinely used by Mr. Rhyno and others, while talking about or to the Union. It was, to

[17]

He was also heard to have stated that the Union was barred from visiting the office, and
he stated in front of witnesses that he would shoot any Union representative who tried
to enter onto the property. Even before the precipitating event of December 12, 2011,

relationship was adversarial to the point of being outright poisonous.

[18]

It was the events of December 12, 2011 that brought things to an even more unpleasant
head.

[19]

It is a feature of this collective agreement, as well as others of its type, that the Union
has certain rights to visit work sites and, so long as it is not disruptive, to meet with
members. In most situations, such visits are routine and do not provoke any type of
incident. Here, what happened must be placed in the context of an employer that had
made clear to its employees that it regarded the Union as an undesirable entity
threatening the very existence of the employer and the livelihood of the employees.

[20]

The Union became aware that Maritime was doing a fairly large demolition job involving
the renovation of a number of floors of the office building known as the Barrington
Tower in Scotia Square, in downtown Halifax. The general contractor was Lindsay
Construction. There was no evidence of why the Union sought to visit this particular
work site - indeed it may have just been accidental - but it was decided to send Gary
Crowdis (whose main job is essentially that of union organizer) down to the job site to
have a look and possibly meet with members.

[21]

There was no advance warning given to Maritime either by telephone call or e-mail, to
the effect that they should expect a visit from a Union officer. In retrospect, that would
have been a good idea. Indeed, looking at the language of the collective agreement, it is
arguable that such advance warning ought to have been given. The Union maintains
that it is sufficient to seek out the person in charge of the work site and simply advise
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there was a sense within Maritime that the Union was the official enemy, and the

him or her that the Union wishes to meet with its members. Maritime says it was a
violation of the Collective Agreement. This issue is not squarely before us, and we do
not find one side or the other to be correct in its interpretation. Even so, if the Union
was remiss in failing to give some form of advance notice, the sin was a minor one and

[22]

When Mr. Crowdis first arrived at the Scotia Square food court, which is in the vicinity of
the project, it just so happened that Mr. Rhyno was there. Mr. Rhyno knew who he
was. Mr. Crowdis described being fairly aggressively confronted by Mr. Rhyno who
wanted to know what he was doing there and when Mr. Crowdis initially refused to tell
him, insisted that it was his “fucking business.” Eventually he told Mr. Crowdis that he
would not be allowed on the work site because he was not wearing the proper safety
equipment, i.e. a hard hat.

[23]

Mr. Crowdis called back to his office and spoke with Mr. Callegari, who suggested that
he get his safety equipment and return to Scotia Square with two other individuals,
namely Leroy Hanson and Lee Crossan, both of whom are employed by the Union. This
they did shortly after the initial aborted visit.

[24]

Mr. Rhyno described receiving a call from someone at the jobsite on his cell phone in his
car not long after he had left Scotia Square and was headed back to his office in
Burnside. The gist of the call was that there were three Union guys at the worksite. Mr.
Rhyno made an abrupt U-turn and headed directly back to Scotia Square, reaching there
in time to intercept them at the lobby elevator. There was some conflict in the evidence
about who rode up with whom in the elevator, but this is unimportant. What is very
clear is that Mr. Rhyno did not want these Union men on his worksite, ostensibly
because they might interfere with the work being done, but quite transparently because
of his particular animus against the Union and his belief that the Union had not given
proper notice of an intention to visit the site.
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hardly deserving of the reception that its representatives received.

[25]

Once everyone was up on the floor where the demolition work was actively being done,
it got ugly. Not only was Mr. Rhyno yelling and referring to the Union guys by a number
of vulgar epithets, and shouting at them to leave, but another individual named Greg
Purvis entered the fray. Mr. Purvis was one of the supervisors or working foremen on

background. Apparently, he is known to have a nasty temper, and he even served some
jail time years ago for having assaulted Ross Rhyno. Apparently, and to his credit, Mr.
Rhyno believes in giving individuals a second chance and in fact employs a number of
workers who have criminal records or other personal issues that would make it difficult
for them to find work elsewhere.

[26]

Mr. Purvis was working on a ladder dismantling ceiling tile or other structures, when the
Union men arrived. Mr. Purvis called down and asked them what they were doing
there. Mr. Crossan said that he was there to speak to Union members, to which Mr.
Purvis replied “there’s no fucking members here.” This was, of course, almost certainly
not true since all of the employees were (or ought to have been) technically members of
the Union. This statement prompted Mr. Crossan to wonder if perhaps there were
some non-union employees working on the site, which would have been a violation of
the Collective Agreement, and he began to try to look around. In the meantime, as
described by Mr. Crossan, Ross Rhyno continued to yell things such as “you fucking
cocksuckers, get out of here” and berating them as “union bastards.” This would have
been heard by everybody working.

[27]

At some point, Mr. Purvis got down from his ladder and approached Lee C rossan in a
very threatening manner, saying he was going to pound him out.

A number of

witnesses described Mr. Purvis as having gone “ballistic.” Mr. Rhyno started shouting to
the Union visitors words to the effect that they had better watch their backs, because
they did not know who they were dealing with. This was later explained by Mr. Rhyno
as something quite unlike a threat, but only as an attempt to warn them that Mr. Purvis
had a propensity for violence. In the moment, however, there is no doubt that the
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site. Although he did not attend at nor testify at the hearing, we heard much about his

whole thing was experienced as a threat, although we also recognize that the Union
guys are all pretty vigorous and physically fit and can probably look after themselves.
Even so, they were only their doing their job and had a right to do so without being on

[28]

In the result, work at the site stopped because the whole incident was loud and
distracting. Not having work stopped was precisely the ostensible reason that Mr.
Rhyno did not want the Union visitors on the site in the first place, but this was precisely
the effect of the loud and aggressive response by Mr. Purvis and to a lesser extent Mr.
Rhyno.

[29]

As mentioned, this incident was the culminating incident that provoked the filing of the
complaint of an Unfair Labour Practice.

However, it is only one of a number of

allegations made in the complaint. It is important to quote from the complaint itself,
which alleges:

“The Respondent, by its owner, Ross Rhyno, and by other employees with
Mr. Rhyno’s approval, has engaged in a number of unfair labour practices
in which it has displayed to its employees a hostile, threatening and
demeaning approach to the union and anyone who supported the union.
1. The Respondent has told at least one employee that if he became a
union shop steward his hours would be cut back to seven hours a week.
2. Mr. Rhyno has held several mandatory meetings over the last two
years at the company offices with his unionized employees in which he
has demeaned and denigrated the union. He told the employees he
wanted to be union free. He told employees he wanted to get rid of the
union during the upcoming open period, “but it only takes one
cocksucker to say the union stays, and it stays”. Mr. Rhyno also told the
employees that everyone had to be on Board to get rid of the union.
3. Mr. Rhyno has been, in general, dismissive and contemptuous of the
union in the workplace. On a consistent and frequent basis, he has
denigrated the union to and in front of the employees. Mr. Rhyno told
his employees not to talk to the union. He has told employees such
insults as the union is no good, that he would shoot a union
- 10 -
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the receiving end of a threat of physical violence.

4. [This paragraph described the events of December 12, 2011, which
have already been discussed.]
By its actions, the Respondent has demeaned and insulted the union in
front of its employees, undermined the authority of the union, interfered
with the administration of the trade union, intimidated and coerced
employees because they wish to participate in union activities,
threatened bodily harm against union representatives, and created a
poisoned atmosphere against the union. The respondent has told
employees to seek revocation of certification during the open period of
the current collective agreement between the union and Nova Scotia
Construction Labour Relations Association due to expire on April 30,
2012.”
[30]

It is fair to say that some of the facts pleaded in the complaint were not borne out by
the evidence. In particular, there was no evidence to support paragraph 1, and it cannot
be substantiated that Mr. Rhyno ever threatened to lay off employees or cut back their
hours if they were Union supporters. Indeed, the evidence was to the contrary in the
sense that even so-called “union-friendly” employees received as much work as was
available, without apparent consideration of their union affiliation.

[31]

Mr. Sterns on behalf of Maritime argued that the Union had failed to establish that
there were any “mandatory meetings” where employees were forced to listen to Mr.
Rhyno’s statements demeaning or denigrating the Union. He is partly correct. There
may have been meetings that employees were obliged to attend, such as those at the
beginning of the work day, but these were primarily for the legitimate purpose of
dispatching them to workplaces. But Mr. Rhyno almost certainly would have made antiunion statements at such meeting, given that he was not prone to self-censorship.
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representative if he showed up at the offices, that he obtained a personal
property order against the union to prevent them from coming on his
property [not true], and that if employees ever saw union representatives
on the premises to tell them to leave. He told them he wanted the union
out. The clear message Mr. Rhyno sent to employees was if you
complained to the union, your hours would be cut or you would be laid
off.

[32]

More significantly, there was no direct evidence that Mr. Rhyno specifically encouraged
or sponsored a revocation, or that he even educated the employees about revocation
procedure, such as the concept of an open period. Of course, we recognize that it is
difficult for the Union to know precisely what went on behind closed doors in an

[33]

What the evidence did substantiate was that Mr. Rhyno was vociferous in his
displeasure with the Union and that he did not care who knew about it. As a person in
authority, and who was undoubtedly held in high regard by many of his employees, he
was indiscreet to a level that would rarely be seen. We heard testimony from a number
of employees who expressed that while they heard Mr. Rhyno make his comments, they
essentially took them with a grain of salt and recognized that Mr. Rhyno was just a
hothead who was sounding off. However, there is no doubt that Mr. Rhyno’s expressed
attitudes were so uninhibitedly expressed on a daily basis, that they became part of the
background and fostered an environment in which the Union was seen as an enemy
threatening the very existence of the company and the employment of its members.

[34]

There is little doubt that he expressed a desire to be rid of the Union, and the statement
to the effect that “it only takes one cocksucker to say that the Union stays” was very
likely said at some point. For what it is worth, this statement would not have been an
accurate assessment of what it takes, or does not take, to decertify a union, but this is
not inconsistent with many of the misinformed or ignorant attitudes expressed by Mr.
Rhyno.

[35]

This is not to say that Mr. Rhyno did not have legitimate concerns, or that the Union was
perfect. Mr. Rhyno is a businessman who was used to running his business as he saw fit,
with little interference from outside agencies. He was very successful, and apparently
had a large and loyal workforce. He was accustomed to bidding his projects with the
wage cost cut as low as he could get away with. Once the Union became involved, even
with the special Appendix, his wage cost increased and he began to find that his bids
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environment in which they were so unwelcome.

were no longer competitive as compared to employers who did not have to pay union
rates. There is no law that says that an employer in the position of Mr. Rhyno has to be
happy because his business has become certified, or that he must say nice things about

[36]

There were also some irritants with the Collective Agreement which may have slightly
contributed to the problem. In particular, the Union’s medical plan had provisions that
prevented employees from obtaining coverage if they had not worked a sufficient
number of union hours. This requires a little explanation. Most if not all of the
employees worked for Maritime as well as another Ross Rhyno company which did
asbestos abatement, which type of work is not within the trade jurisdiction of the
Labourers Union. As such, the employees would be paid union rates for the straight
demolition work but would not be under the Collective Agreement for the other work.
Because the Union only received remittances for hours covered under the Collective
Agreement it began to be experienced that employees were not acquiring sufficient
credit to begin to use the Union’s medical benefits. This created some frustration with
some employees, although once the difficulty was highlighted the Union allowed
Maritime to opt out of the Union medical plan and put all of its employees on its own
plan. On all of the evidence, it appears that this was a minor irritant that could have
been seen as a mere glitch in a developing relationship, but it was played up and used
by some as an example of why the Union was no good.

[37]

As for the behaviour of Mr. Purvis during the incident at Scotia Square, we note Mr.
Stern’s argument that Mr. Purvis is not a member of management and does not speak
for Maritime. Indeed, he is actually a Union member. However, as a supervisor he is
someone to whom other employees would look up, and it is impossible to believe that
he would have engaged in such behaviour had he not been vividly aware of Mr. Rhyno’s
attitude.

His behaviour, if not outright encouraged by Mr. Rhyno, was certainly

implicitly supported and enabled by Mr. Rhyno and Maritime.
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the Union.

The revocation drive

[38]

It was against this background that a decertification drive was initiated by Thomas
Grinter, who has been an employee of Maritime for sixteen years and has the job of
working supervisor. It was his observation that after unionization in 2009, the amount
of work being done by Maritime dropped off. Before 2009, he was able to accumulate
forty-eight hours of work most weeks in four days working twelve hours. Currently, if
he wants to get as many hours of work he will often have to work seven days a week. It
is his observation that Ross Rhyno is spreading the work more thinly among the
employees to keep more people at work.

[39]

Mr. Grinter admitted that he had not been in favour of the certification and was dubious
from the outset that it could be made to work. Even so, he eventually joined the Union.
He testified that he became more convinced that the unionization experiment had been
a failure as time went on. He said that it was his idea to organize a decertification drive.
He sought out information on the Internet, and downloaded a form of petition from a
website (LabourWatch) which provides information and forms for this very purpose,
which petition was modified to apply to this particular company and union. He testified
that he canvassed the views of a number of his fellow employees before he put in any
serious effort on the decertification. After satisfying himself that there was sufficient
interest in decertifying, he printed out the petition in the form that we see before the
Board, and set about getting signatures.

[40]

He decided to make the petition available on two separate occasions in the morning
when the guys were reporting to work at Maritime’s offices in the Burnside Industrial
Park. This was not technically during work because the workers do not get paid until
they are dispatched from the office to a job site.
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III.

[41]

He described the first day on which signatures were obtained. On April 20, 2012, he
arrived at the office at around 6 a.m. He noted that Mr. Rhyno was in his office upstairs,
and he decided to go up and speak to him briefly. He says that he told Mr. Rhyno that
he needed to talk to the guys briefly and asked Mr. Rhyno not to come down right away

his pocket. He says that he said to people as they came in that they could sign this
petition to get out of the Union, or not, as they chose. Some signed and some declined
to sign. When it was time for Mr. Rhyno to come down and dispatch the work, he put
the petition away in his pocket.

[42]

He repeated the process on April 23, 2012. The reason to do it again was that some of
the employees would have been working nights and would not have reported to the
office on the morning of April 20, so he wanted to give as many employees as possible a
chance to sign the petition. Thirteen of the signatures are dated April 20, while the
other four are dated April 23.

[43]

Mr. Grinter believed that he had signed up a majority of the unionized employees, and
made no further efforts to get the signatures. He was very clear in his evidence that he
was undertaking this effort on his own without the knowledge of or encouragement
from Mr. Rhyno or anyone else. We do note that all of the information that Mr. Grinter
could have required in order to time his application and draft his petition, was available
on the Internet, and would likely have been much more accurate than anything he could
have learned from Mr. Rhyno.

[44]

As to whether or not Mr. Rhyno knew about or encouraged the application, there is no
direct evidence to this effect. For us to find that he did know or encourage it, we would
have to make inferences to that effect. While it is superficially tempting to make such
an inference, we must be very careful not to elevate mere suspicion into an inference.
Evidence that would support such an inference must do so unequivocally. The problem
here is that, despite the rabid anti-union attitudes being expressed by Mr. Rhyno, it is

- 15 -

2013 NSLB 3 (CanLII)

until he gave him an “all clear.” He then went downstairs and pulled the petition out of

equally probable that Mr. Grinter held his own beliefs and drew his own conclusions
based on what he saw going on around him, and in particular the decline of the business
and the effect that it had on his hours of work.

Mr. Grinter eventually obtained legal representation from Ms. Saturley’s firm, which
caused the Application for Revocation of Certification to be filed with the Board on May
7, 2012.

[46]

The application is said to be brought by Thomas Grinter on behalf of certain employees
of Maritime Demolition Ltd., who are further listed in an addendum to the application.
Those individuals number seventeen people, who are the same seventeen who signed
the petition. As it turned out, those seventeen individuals were not all part of the
“bargaining unit” that is applicable because that unit is made up only of individuals
employed at work on the date of the application. The actual number of people working
on that day was only fourteen, of which seven had signed the petition. As such, there
was an equal division in the applicable bargaining unit between petitioners and other
employees. As such it could not be established that the Union had lost the support of a
majority of the employees, given that technically the only employees that count are
those in the bargaining unit as (artificially) defined for the purpose of the exercise.

[47]

Because there were arguments made about the sufficiency of the petition, it is
important to quote the language on the petition. There is nothing on it that suggests
that the form of petition is specifically drafted with Nova Scotia in mind; in fact, it is
quite generic. At the top, there is a section described as “petition summary and
background” to which Mr. Grinter has filled in the words “employees of local 615
currently employed with Maritime Demolition Ltd. hereby make an application to deunionize the company.” In the section “action petitioned for” he has filled in “we, the
undersigned, are concerned employees who are no longer able to work in a union
environment due to frequent layoffs, no work etc.”
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[45]

[48]

The application filed by Mr. Grinter’s counsel cited grounds under both subsections (a)

29 Where certification of a trade union as a bargaining agent has been in
effect for not less than twelve months and no collective agreement is in
force, or where an application can be made pursuant to subsection (4) or
subsection (5) of Section 23, and the Board is satisfied that
(a) a significant number of members of the trade union allege that the
trade union is not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the
employees in the bargaining unit for which it was certified; or
(b) the union no longer represents a majority of the employees in the
unit, the Board upon application for revocation of certification may order
the taking of a vote to determine the wishes of the employees in the unit
concerning revocation of the existing certification and may revoke or
confirm the certification in accordance with the result of the vote.
[49]

There is no doubt that the applicant hoped that he had obtained enough signatures to
constitute a majority of the bargaining unit, which would have been a more direct route
to the decertification being sought. As mentioned above, it later became apparent,
after Maritime filed the required schedules showing who was at work on the date of the
application, that because of the difference in timing between the petition and the
application, the number of people who signed the petition did not constitute a majority
of the employees at work, such that it could be said that the Union no longer
represented a majority of the employees in the unit. As such, the application proceeded
on the alternate basis that, it was alleged, “a significant number of members of the
trade union alleged that the union was not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities to the
employees in the unit.” This gave rise to certain questions as to whether or not the
wording on the petition actually supported such an argument, and furthermore whether
it was sufficient that the employees alleged that the Union was not fulfilling its
responsibilities when, arguably, this opinion was based on a false premise as to what
were the Union’s responsibilities. This will be addressed further below.
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and (b) of section 29 of the Trade Union Act. Those subsections read:

[50]

Apart from some procedural objections, the Union’s major concern about this
application is that it was either sponsored or encouraged by Mr. Rhyno, or that it was
severely tainted by the environment in which it arose. Mr. Forsyth concedes that it is
impossible for the Union to have evidence of direct interference, because there are no

He points out that Mr. Grinter was one of Ross Rhyno’s right-hand men, and that it is
unlikely that Mr. Rhyno would not have known what was being done by Mr. Grinter. He
argues that even Mr. Grinter’s own evidence about what happened on April 20 suggests
that Mr. Rhyno understood what was going on, because it is unlikely that he would have
simply agreed not to come downstairs without making some inquiries as to what Mr.
Grinter was doing with the rest of the guys. Furthermore, he argues that the fact that it
was being done on the employer premises might have suggested to the employees that
it was being done with the employer’s knowledge and consent.

[51]

It is argued that the fact that Mr. Rhyno had railed against the Union virtually since it
was certified, would have created an atmosphere in which the employees might have
felt obliged to support the petition in order to preserve their jobs and/or please their
employer.

[52]

As already indicated, there are facts that certainly give rise to a strong suspicion that
Mr. Rhyno knew more about this application then he admitted to, but to go the extra
distance and draw an inference is something that we are not prepared to do. We were
impressed by Mr. Grinter, who came across as intelligent and somewhat of an
independent thinker. He was no mere puppet.

[53]

Even so, as will be further developed below, the peculiar intersection of the Unfair
Labour Practice and the application for decertification creates some problems and
challenges which we will attempt to address, in order for a fair result that respects
everyone’s legitimate rights and expectations.
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flies on the wall available to testify. He is asking that we make some logical inferences.

IV.

Was there an unfair labour practice?

[54]

The sections of the Trade Union Act that define unfair practices by employers are found
in sections 53 and 58. It is unnecessary to set them out in full, as they are lengthy and

53(1)(a) which prohibits interference with the employees’ right to “participate in” a
trade union, and prohibits interference with the “formation or administration of a trade
union or the representation of employees by a trade union.” He also argues that Mr.
Rhyno’s actions amounted to a form of intimidation contrary to section 58 of the Act,
which reads:

58 (1) No person shall seek by intimidation or coercion to compel a
person to become or refrain from becoming or to cease to be a member
of a trade union or an employers' organization.
[55]

The first question for us to decide is whether the almost three year history of anti -union
statements by Mr. Rhyno, and the creation of a virulent anti-union atmosphere,
constituted an unfair labour practice.

[56]

Should we decide that question in the affirmative, then the question arises as to
whether or not this had the effect of so tainting the decertification application that it
could not be considered voluntary and be allowed to proceed any further.

[57]

Quite apart from whether or not it had the effect of fatally tainting the decertification,
there is no doubt that the palpable anti-union animus displayed by Mr. Rhyno, and his
shocking degree of indiscretion by sounding off in front of his employees, amounts to an
unfair labour practice. The purpose of these prohibitions in the Trade Union Act is not
to muzzle free speech, or to force anyone to feel or believe something that they do not
spontaneously feel or believe. We are mindful of the provisions of section 58 (2) of the
Trade Union Act that provides:
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cover a lot of different situations. The sections that Mr. Forsyth relies upon are section

58 (2) Nothing in this Act shall be deemed to deprive an employer of his
freedom to express his views so long as he does not use coercion,
intimidation, threats or undue influence.
[58]

Part of the purpose of s.58 (1) and the provisions in s. 53, is to prohibit employers who

nearly impossible for the union to do its job. It is to provide some remedy to a union
that is being hamstrung and prevented from fulfilling its responsibilities by an employer
that uses crude tactics such as we find here. The obligations of an employer, once
unionized, are to respect the role that the union plays and, at least minima lly, to
cooperate. The obligation of good faith that applies to the negotiation process for
collective agreements, also applies to the relationship generally. Simply put, there is an
obligation to make some good faith effort to engage constructively in the relationship
and, conversely, not to undermine it.

The union, once it is part of the picture,

represents the interest of employees. An employer who seeks to undermine the union
is actually undermining the rights of its employees. It should not be forgotten that the
right to bargain collectively where the employees so choose, is the overriding objective
of the Trade Union Act.

[59]

Absent the duty not to engage in undermining tactics, employers like Maritime and its
alter ego Mr. Rhyno would be unfettered and could make it virtually impossible for the
collective bargaining relationship to work. In the environment as described vividly in the
evidence, where the Union was constantly being badmouthed and treated as a malign
force, employees may well have felt constrained to participate in the Union and or to
take advantage of the benefits that the relationship offered. They may well have felt
intimidated, knowing how Mr. Rhyno felt and not wishing to become the target of his
anger and invective. By having it made clear that the Union was not welcome or even
allowed on job sites, employees might reasonably conclude that speaking to the Union,
let alone engaging in more active Union activity, would be likely displeasing to the
employer.
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may not be happy to be in a relationship with a union, from making it impossible or

[60]

The events of December 12, 2011 not only add up to an unfair labour practice in
themselves, but they reveal something about the environment that is fully traceable to
Mr. Rhyno’s expressed attitudes. Despite the arguable lack of formal notice, there was
nothing about the visit of the Union representatives that ought to have provoked such

generally looking to find out if the members are happy and well looked after, and to
inquire as to whether there is anything that the Union can do for them. They are also
entitled to monitor whether or not the Collective Agreement is being respected. Even if
one regarded the Union as having little or no value, the visit of these representatives
could not objectively be seen as anything worse than a minor irritant. The chance that
they might disrupt work was trivial.

[61]

It is understandable when unions are not welcome at job sites where their agenda might
be in the nature of organizing or recruiting, but this was not such a case. This Union
represented all of the employees working at Scotia Square, whether they had signed
union cards or not. The reaction that the visit provoked was transparently nothing more
than naked hostility born from the negative attitudes that Mr. Rhyno had promoted. On
the facts, most of the employees did not react with hostility, but in the face of Mr.
Rhyno’s and Mr. Purvis’s loud and offensive behaviour, any employee would have felt
that he had no choice but to be quiet and not stand up for his rights. Any opportunity to
meet with a Union rep and possibly do something constructive would have been lost.
This was sheer intimidation and clearly contravened section 58.

[62]

The union did not produce any authority that specifically discusses what behaviour does
or does not amount to an unfair labour practice (outside of the special context of an
application for decertification), but on first principles it is difficult to see how the
behaviour of Mr. Rhyno would not qualify as a violation. As already observed, the
behaviour of Mr. Purvis could never have happened but for the pervasive attitude
displayed by Mr. Rhyno where hostility toward the Union was in open season.

- 21 -

2013 NSLB 3 (CanLII)

an alarm. When Union reps visit a worksite where their members are working, they are

[63]

Mr. Rhyno’ principal defence is to the effect that he is just a hothead and that no one
takes him seriously. We do think that his words are probably taken with a grain of salt,
at least by the older and more experienced employees, many of whom have worked
with him for many years. It is even possible that his constant haranguing ag ainst the

that he sounded off regularly in front of everybody. What would a younger employee
believe, hearing Mr. Rhyno?

There is a significant risk that younger or more

impressionable employees would take him seriously. And this adds up to interference
and intimidation.

[64]

We will return to the question of remedy later in this decision.

V. Does the unfair labour practice taint the decertification application?

[65]

This is truly a different question. Ultimately, we need to be satisfied that the application
was brought voluntarily by the employees who sponsored it, free of interference from
the employer. Furthermore, we need to be mindful that the applicant employees have
rights, which ought not to be denied simply because their employer engages in
behaviour such as was observed here.

[66]

As was argued by Ms. Saturley, we must be careful not to penalize the employees for
the sins of their employer.

[67]

We believe it is fair to say that much of the jurisprudence dealing with unfair labour
practices occurs in the context of an application for decertification. Ultimately, it comes
down to the question of whether or not we believe the initiative is that of the
employees, taken without undue influence of the employer. Employers have no direct
way to decertify themselves, and it is always a serious risk that they might seek to do so
through proxies.
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Union took on the character of background noise, at least for some. But the evidence is

[68]

One of our important tasks is balancing the rights of the employees to decide whether
they wish to be unionized, against the rights of the union and the employees not to
have this decision improperly influenced by the employer.

Whether or not the

[69]

We were supplied with considerable cases. There are instances where revocation
applications have been summarily dismissed because of employer interference, and
other cases where they have been permitted to proceed, despite what might be seen as
a degree of employer involvement.

[70]

It has been emphasized in some cases that a board should not be too quick to conclude
that a revocation application is not the voluntary act of the employees bringing it, and
should be careful in the drawing of inferences that would negate the voluntariness of
such petitions. In Re Perrin’s Clinton View Lodge Ltd. [1977] P.E.I.L.R.B.D. (2d) 1, the
Prince Edward Island board quoted with approval a statement from Sack and Mitchell’s
Ontario Labour Relations Board Law and Practice at page 299:

“Although the Board must be satisfied in both certification and
termination applications that petitions are voluntary, since in termination
applications the employees’ change of heart is not immediate as it is in
certification applications, and because as a practical matter there may be
many cases for the employees’ change in views, the Board is less inclined
in termination applications to draw inferences adverse to voluntariness
than it is in certification proceedings.”
[71]

There is little doubt that an application actively sponsored by the employer, even if the
support or sponsorship is well concealed, should be rejected. That is in part because the
application would not be seen to be a good faith initiative by the employees. However,
there are cases such as the one before us where it appears that the employees are truly
behind the initiative, but they have done so in an atmosphere that is clouded with the
employer's anti-union antics.

This balancing act was well described by the

Saskatchewan Labour Relations Board in the case of Re Walters [2005] S.L.R.B.D. No 16
at para. 82, where it reproduced a quote from another Saskatchewan case Nadon v.
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application is tainted by employer interference is ultimately a question of fact.

Steelworkers of America and X-Potential Products Inc. o/a Impact Products [2003]

“The issue to be determined is whether the board ought to order a vote
of the employees on the rescission application. In determining whether
to grant a rescission vote, the board must balance the democratic rights
of employees to select the trade union of their own choosing (or whether
to be represented by a union at all) against the need to ensure that the
employer has not used its authoritative position to improperly influence
the decision…
It is necessary to be vigilant regarding the exercise of influence by an
employer in such cases, because the cases are legion that such influence
is seldom overt but often may be inferred from unusual circumstances
and inconsistent events, meetings and conversations not adequately
explained by innocent coincidence.
[72]

In a case before the Canada Labour Relations Board, namely Can-Ar Transit Services,
Division of Tokmakjian Limited [1996] C.L.R.B.D. No. 37, the board made a fairly strong
statement at paragraph 51:

"The board has repeatedly stated that the choice of the union belongs to
employees and not to the employer. Consequently, an application to
revoke bargaining rights, as an application for certification, must be free
from any employer influence in all respects …"
[73]

At paragraph 60, the board continued :

60 The conduct of the employer - in creating and maintaining insecurity
with respect to continued employment, in discussing the separation of
unionized drivers and the consequent renegotiation of their collective
agreement, in turning a blind eye to anti-union activities at the worksite,
in encouraging the employees to get together to resolve their problems
amongst themselves - sent a clear message to its employees: they would
be better off without the union.
61 The evidence presented leaves no doubt that the petition was
unlawfully influenced by the employer. The board having concluded that
the application is not free from employer influence is not satisfied that
the petition truly reflected the wishes of the employees in the bargaining
- 24 -
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Sask.L.R.B.R. 383:

unit to cease being represented by the ATU. Furthermore, the board
considers that it would not be appropriate to hold the vote in such
circumstances.
[74]

In the result, the board dismissed the petition seeking the revocation of bargaining

[75]

This authority is certainly helpful to the Union's position, but we would not go so far. It
is our view, that this application is legitimately that of the employees who signed the
petition. While Mr. Rhyno was making all of his statements and polluting the air with
invective, so to speak, the employees also had the vivid direct experience of the effect
of unionization on the company, and on the industry generally. They did not need Mr.
Rhyno to tell them that the company was struggling, and that unionization might have
been the cause, or at least one of them. It is at least as probable as not that these
employees had their own views and acted upon them.

[76]

As we have emphasized, there is a delicate balancing act involved.

To dismiss the

application outright risks punishing the employees for the sins of Mr. Rhyno. It seems
to be a better solution to look to the vote as the ultimate arbiter of whether or not the
employees want to have the Union. While we do not condone the Unfair Labour
Practices that were happening we believe that there are ways to compensate for these
anti-union attitudes and statements, while still preserving the rights of employees to
determine whether or not they wish to be represented by this Union. Under our broad
remedial authority to address the unfair labour practice, we can put in place some
safeguards and protections to make sure that the vote is a fair process.

[77]

This is similar to what was described in the Alberta case of Certain Employees of
Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Applicants and United Food and Commercial Workers Union,
Local 401, Applicant and Respondent and Lansdowne Foods Ltd., Respondent [1992]
Alta. L.R.B.R 413. At page 11, the Board asked:
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rights of the union.

“How will the Board approach its remedial powers in unfair labour
practice cases where the employer’s conduct has, or predictably will,
undermine the union support among the work force? In particular, how
will the Board approach such remedies in the face of a revocation
application?”
On the particular facts of that case, the unfair labour practices involved a failure to
bargain in good faith toward a first collective agreement. Faced with a complaint of
unfair labour practice and a revocation application, rather than dismiss the revocation
application the board set aside an existing vote and ordered a new one several weeks
down the line after the parties have had a further opportunity to engage in bargaining.
While the facts are certainly different from those before us, they demonstrate the kind
of flexible approach that boards must take to respect the rights of employees in the
context of an employer that crosses the line into impermissible behaviour.

VI. The question of what the applicants for decertification must prove

[79]

There is some controversy between the parties about what applicants for decertification
must prove when they apply on the basis that the Union has not fulfilled its
responsibilities to the members. The Union brought out evidence, and made argument
to the effect that the Union was doing its job reasonably well, and that the things for
which it is being blamed are not rationally connected to its legitimate role.

[80]

Reduced to its simplest terms, the primary allegation is that the Union has not been the
source of work that the employees had hoped to access, namely work on unionized
projects, and in fact the company has been less successful in obtaining work since the
Union became involved. That is essentially the only ground set out in the petition. In
the application itself, which was drafted by a lawyer after the petition was s igned, the
further statement is made that the applicant “does not feel that they are receiving
sufficient value for the dues paid to the union.” There was some evidence from the
witnesses about the medical plan and the issue that arose with the workers not putting
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[78]

insufficient hours and therefore not being able to access that plan, but there is nothing
to suggest that this was on the minds of the people signing the petition.

[81]

So the question is whether the applicants’ stated concern that the Union has not been

[82]

Looked at narrowly, one could say that it is not the function of the Union to obtain bids
for the employer. However, there was evidence to the effect that the employees, or at
least some of them, supported the Union drive in the belief that there were large union
projects that Maritime was losing out on by not being unionized. It is hard to believe
that any group of employees would have supported the Union, believing that this would
have the effect of making the company uncompetitive and pushing it to the brink of
bankruptcy. Even if one accepts that unionization was not the only factor that created
the difficult financial situation for Maritime, it has certainly been a factor. As such, it is
not so much a question of how the Union is fulfilling its responsibilities, but how the
mere fact of unionization is affecting the employees.

[83]

It is not necessary to reinvent the wheel. As mentioned earlier in this decision, the
other demolition company that was unionized around the same time as Maritime was
Volcano Construction Services Ltd. (“Volcano”).

Indeed, the evidence before us

disclosed that many Maritime employees at one time or another worked for Volcano,
and vice versa. A similar application to decertify the Union was brought on the same
basis as here, namely the allegation that the Union was not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities. The very same allegations were made to the effect that the Union had
not been the source of employment anticipated at the time of certification, and that the
employees do not feel that they were receiving sufficient value for their dues paid.
Explicit mention was also made of the fact that the employees were no longer
benefiting from the Union’s benefit plan.
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the hoped-for source of employment, qualifies as a legitimate concern.

[84]

The matter came before a panel of this Board chaired by Vice Chair Susan Ashley,
accompanied by panel members Ken Estabrooks and Gary Dean (who is also part of the
present panel). In a decision dated September 11, 2012, the Board answered many of

[85]

On the question of whether or not the allegations by the applicants must disclose some
legitimate grounds to criticize the Union, Vice Chair Ashley writes at paragraph 54:

“The union also argued that the application does not disclose allegations
of the union not fulfilling its responsibilities as bargaining agent. Section
29 (a) does not require that the applicants prove anything in relation to
the union’s role. The union however, argues that what the applicants are
proposing - that certification has not led to more work as they had
hoped, but they are not benefiting from the union benefit plan, and that
they generally feel they are not getting value for their money in terms of
dues - are not the responsibility of the union. While we accept that the
applicants hold the union responsible for many things which are out of its
control, that is not the issue. The words of section 29 (a) require only an
allegation “that the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its
responsibilities to the employees in the bargaining unit…” Those
allegations have been made, whether they are right or wrong.”
[86]

Mr. Forsyth courageously argued that this decision in Volcano is wrong on this point. He
cited a 2002 case between United Food and Commercial Workers International Union,
Local 864 and Paul Saunders et al., where then Associate Chief Justice Michael
MacDonald of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia had occasion to comment on section
29 (a). At paragraph 10 of that decision, he wrote:

“In reaching this decision I have considered the union’s concerns that by
holding a vote pre-hearing the board may have the appearance of
prejudging the matter and thereby at worst making the hearing
meaningless or at best putting the onus on the union to rebut the
presumption of a valid application. I repeat that the s.29 (a) threshold is
low. There need only be allegations by a significant number of the
members. The merits of these allegations may be tested at the hearing.
The issue of voluntariness can also be raised and addressed at the
hearing as can the accuracy of the petition itself and the entire process.”
(Emphasis added)
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the concerns raised by Mr. Forsyth in the matter before us.

[87]

The statement to the effect that the allegations could be tested at a hearing, while
helpful to the Union’s position, was really obiter dicta. The issue before the court was
whether or not the board had the ability to order a quick vote on a decertification

sufficient to find that there are allegations to allow the board to order a vote, but that
the merits of those allegations could be tested at a hearing sometime later. This does
not actually conform to the way the board approaches these matters. Here, there was a
hearing before the matter ever got to a vote. We continue to believe that the threshold
for ordering a vote remains low, and that it is the vote - assuming we allow it to take
place - that determines whether or not the Union will be decertified. Issues such as
voluntariness and good faith are being determined at this point. Testing the so-called
merits of the allegations is not something that the board has ever regarded as part of its
duty.

[88]

While we are free to disagree with another panel of the Board, we would not do so
cavalierly. Even so, we do not disagree with Vice Chair Ashley’s interpretation of the
section. There would be a serious problem if in any such case the Board felt obliged to
embark upon an inquiry as to how well the union had fulfilled its responsibilities. It is
not our job to issue report cards to unions. We can envision lengthy contested hearings,
examining in minute detail everything that a union has done or not done. Were we to
embark on such a question, where would the cutoff be? How well must the union be
fulfilling its responsibilities to shield it from an allegation by its members? Would we
become the arbiters of union performance? Would we be suddenly thrust into the
business of deciding that a union should be decertified because it is not doing its job
well enough? If so, that is not a function that we are prepared to undertake absent
some statutory language that compelled us in that direction.

[89]

As long ago as 1977, in the case of Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local
1015 and Jean McKay, a 1977 decision of this Board chaired by then Chair Innis Christie,
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application. The court’s statements in that case could be read to suggest that it is

the point was made quite clearly. That case ultimately turned on other issues, but the
board had occasion to comment on what was then section 27(a), now 29(a). Prof.

"requires only that a significant number of members of the trade union
allege the trade union is not adequately fulfilling its responsibilities;
nothing need be proved, although as this board has stated in the past,
such allegations must be made bona fide or "in good faith"."
[90]

That decision was quashed by the Supreme Court, on a different question, namely
whether or not employees wishing to decertify on the basis of lack of union support had
to actively resign their membership. But the statement about what has to be proved
under subsection (a) was not disturbed, and this approach has been consistently
followed by this Board for many years.

[91]

It is so much better, and in harmony with the scheme of the Trade Union Act, to allow
the employees to decide whether or not they wish to be represented by a union. It is
the union’s job to educate its members and sell itself to prospective members. If the
union is blamed for something beyond its control, or something rationally unconnected
from its functions, then it must bear some of the responsibility. The role of the Board
ought to be to satisfy itself that the application is brought in good faith, without
employer interference, and that it represents the legitimate (even if uninformed) views
of the members who have brought it.

[92]

We are mindful that an application brought on this basis, if successful, normally only
results in a vote. Ultimately the majority of the employees will decide yea or nay. And
in their minds, they may decide for any reason they think valid. They are not limited in
casting their votes to the question of whether or not the union has fulfilled its
responsibilities. At that point, they would be deciding whether or not they wished to
continue to be represented by a union, taking all issues into the balance.
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Christie wrote that the section:

VII. “Significant number”

[93]

There is some need to consider whether the applicants have met the threshold language
of “significant number.” Mr. Forsyth argued, although not strenuously, that the Board

that would be canvassed by way of a vote. However, we do not believe it is necessary
that everyone who signed the petition and who might also be in a position to vote, must
back up their signature with testimony. The procedure appears to require only that
they join their names to the application. Again, the Union appears to be asking too
much of these applicants. So long as we are content that their signatures are genuine,
and that the petition on its face raises allegations that the Union has not fulfilled its
responsibility, then their support for the application is sufficiently established for
present purposes.

VIII.

Remedies

[94]

The Trade Union Act provides the Board with the following remedial powers with
respect to a breach of s.53:

57 Where, under Section 56, the Board determines that a party to a
complaint has failed to comply with Section 53 ...., the Board may, by
order, require the party to comply with the said appropriate Section and
may,
(a) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (a), (c) or (f) of subsection
(3) of Section 53, by order, require an employer to
(i) reinstate any former employee affected by that failure as an employee
of the employer, and
(ii) pay to any employee or former employee affected by that failure
compensation not exceeding such sum as, in the opinion of the Board, is
equivalent to the remuneration that would, but for that failure, have
been paid by the employer to the employee;
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did not hear from very many of the applicants who are actually in the bargaining unit

[95]

We are mindful that in exercising these powers, the object is to be remedial rather than
punitive.

[96]

In the Complaint, the Union specifically asks for the following remedies:
1. Order and declare that the Respondent has breached the unfair labour
practice provisions of the Trade Union Act and to cease and desist its
unlawful practices;
2. Order that the Respondent issue a written apology to the Union and
its members for its wrongful actions;
3. Order the Respondent to hold three mandatory two-hour meetings at
the company offices with the employees in the bargaining unit, one
month apart. Present at the meetings will be representatives of the
Union and the Employer. At the meeting, the Employer will apologize for
its actions, and confirm the rights of employees to be members of the
trade union and to exercise their rights under the Act, including the right
of employees to speak to the union without threat of reprisal. The
Employer will leave the meeting and the Union will be permitted to meet
with the employees in the Employer’s absence for the remainder of the
meeting;
4. The Board shall dismiss any application for revocation filed before,
during or after this complaint has been filed.
5. The Respondent shall pay all legal costs associated with this
complaint; and
6. Such further relief as may be requested by the Union at or before the hearing
of the complaint.
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(b) in respect of a failure to comply with clause (e) of subsection (3) of
Section 53, by order, require an employer to rescind any disciplinary
action in respect of and pay compensation to any employee affected by
the failure, not exceeding such sum as, in the opinion of the Board, is
equivalent to any pecuniary or other penalty imposed on the employee
by the employer;

[97]

We are prepared to grant some of this relief requested, with certain modifications that
are designed to ensure as much as possible that the vote with respect to the
decertification is conducted as fairly as possible.

As requested in #1, we declare that Maritime has engaged in unfair labour practices, as
detailed earlier in this decision. In a nutshell, through the anti-union statements and
attitudes expressed by Mr. Rhyno, and in its general failure to allow the Union to have
normal relations with the company and with its members, Maritime has created an
unfair and poisoned environment in which its own employees have been denied their
rights to engage in all aspects of collective bargaining, and the Union has been unable to
provide services to its members and, equally importantly, to foster a good relationship
with its membership. Maritime is ordered to cease and desist such conduct.

[99]

As for the request in #2, we do not believe that meaningful apologies can be ordered they must be truly voluntary - and we decline to order such.

[100] The idea of mandatory meetings, as asked for in #3, has a lot of merit. In fact, this may
be the only way that a counterbalance to the unfair practices may be provided. In
particular, before any revocation vote is held, the Union must be permitted to have an
opportunity to educate the membership and make a case for continued representation.
Although the request is for three meetings each lasting two hours, in the particular
circumstances that have developed we believe the first step is to have one meeting that
is conducted just prior to the vote. Although we will leave some of the details to be
worked out by the parties, while we retain jurisdiction to assist, we envision a
revocation vote being scheduled on a regular work day, and to make sure that
employees are rested and not in a rush, we order Maritime to supply each such
employee that requires it with a half day paid leave of absence to attend the meeting
and the vote. All employees in the bargaining unit, as defined for the purpose as those
employees at work on the date of the application, shall be informed of their right to cast
a vote. Prior to having any vote conducted, the members of the “bargaining unit” shall
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[98]

be obliged to attend a meeting with as many as three designated union officials present.
The meeting and the vote may be held on the Employer’s premises, and may not be
attended by Mr. Rhyno or any other employee of Maritime who is not a member of the

[101] If it is necessary to have more than one voting occasion, there must also be a meeting
such as we have described above.

[102] In the event that the Union is decertified, no further meetings are necessary. If the
Union survives the decertification vote, it shall be entitled to schedule another
mandatory meeting with all of the unionized employees of Maritime within three
months, also on the premises of Maritime. At that meeting, Maritime, through a
representative who may but will not necessarily be Mr. Rhyno, shall announce to the
employees that it appreciates that it has been found to have violated the unfair labour
practices provisions of the Trade Union Act, and shall indicate that it will strive to have
normal relations with the Union in the future. At some point, the Union shall have a
chance to address the employees for no less than one hour, without any representative
of management of Maritime present. Again, there are details that will have to be
worked out between the parties, and if they are unable to agree on such details, the
Board shall retain jurisdiction to assist.

[103] As for the items of relief asked for in #4 and #5, we are not prepared to order Maritime
to pay any of the Union’s legal costs, and as already made clear we are not prepared to
dismiss outright the application for revocation.

[104] Given that the revocation application stands, and subject to the mandatory meeting
that members of the bargaining unit must attend prior to being eligible to vote, we do
order that a vote be held of the fourteen people who are described as having been at
work on the 7th day of May 2012, as set out in the Schedule A attached to the affidavit
of Danielle Smith, the Controller of Maritime Demolition Limited, sworn on the 28 th day
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defined bargaining unit.

of May 2012. If the parties have any different views as to who is eligible to vote, we will
receive representations and give further directions.

[105] Given the amount of time that has already passed since the application for revocation

decision, it seems pointless to place any strict or arbitrary limits on the timing of the
vote. We believe it would be ideal for the vote to be scheduled within two weeks of the
release of these reasons, but if the parties cannot agree to the timing of such a vote
within such a time, but can agree to a different time, we would have no problem with
that. Once again, if there are any questions that arise concerning the timing or format
of the vote, the Board shall retain jurisdiction and may be called upon to assist.
MADE BY THE LABOUR BOARD AT HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA ON THE THIRD (3RD) DAY OF
JANUARY, 2013 AND SIGNED ON ITS BEHALF BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER.

MARY-LOU STEWART
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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was filed, and the time that it has taken the Board to hold a hearing and deliver this

